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ZONE 7
WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING

WELL LOCATION DATA

ADDRESS Railroad Avenue between N. "P"

Street & Stanley Blvd., Livermore

OWNERCaljifornia Water Service Co..

P.0. Box 1150, San Jose 95108

PRIMARY USE: WATER SUPPLY yx

CATHODIC MONITORING

DRILLER J, M. Qugh

WELL NUMBER 38 / 2E ~ 8P2

OTHER
DESIGNATION CWS {3

PUMP: TYPE deep well turbine

MAKE Byrop-Jackson

HP_ 60

METER NUMBER

SQUNDED DEPTH 3197 FT
DATE COMPLETED ]]-18-2¢4 DATE SOUNDED ]0-78
DEPTH: COMPLETED 415 FT'DATE DESTROYED
DRILLED 470 FT|DATE UNLOCATABLE
DIAMETER 12 IN
REMARKS (Initial and date entry)
LOCATION SXE:CH
{Initial and Date)
101285

12 T8N 87




ZONE 7
WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING

WELL LOCATION DATA

WELL NUMEER 35 s 2E - 8Pl
ADDRESS1493 0livina Avenue, Livermore OTHER
DESIGHATION CWS #8
OWNER_California Water Service Co., 195 |PUMP: TYPE turbine
South N Street, Livermore 94550 MAKE Layne-Bowler
PRIMARY USE: WATER SUPPLY ¥ HP 25
CATHQDIC MONITORING METER NUMBER 224486
DRILLER SQUNDED DEPTH FT
DATE COMPLETED Fall 1948 . DATE SOUNDED
DEPTH: COMPLETED ; FT|DATE DESTROYED
DRILLED 273 FT|DATE UNLOCATABLE
DIAMETER 1Q IN

REMARKS (Initial and date entry)

" LOCATION SKETCH
(Initial and Date)

—_ 60— + OLTVINA AVE..
5
z
= 400
o
1] .
: Ul
W WELL 8P1 / |
.
. ROAD TRALS
M RAT 101985

Mt 12N 87
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cxn«@v <« BOREHOLE LOG

Project Name: Mill Springs Park Apariments Project Number: B7157.5
Borehole Locotion: Area "B" Borehole Number: B4—1 Page 1 of 1
Criling Agency: ENSCO Driller: Tim
Drifling Equipment: Mobile B—34 Dotels): Total Depth: 16.50"
" 09/09/88 - 09/09/8B8
Drilling Methed: Holiow Stem Auger /08/ 708/ Depth to Bedrock: None
Drilling Fluid: None Rumper o 4 Depth to Water:
Campletion Information; Borehole Dia.. B.00in Elevotion: .00"  Dotum: MSL
No free groundwater encountered
Logged By: J. Al Checked By:
= € g o -
= 5= | E = Lithologic Description Remarks
sl (S| 2| & g g .2
= [ &8 a | 2 = Al -
e |[E[g 2| € - o EREA B
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cxrrw@vccn BOREHOLE LOG

Project Nome: Mill Springs Park Apartments Project Number: 87157.5

Borehale Location: Area " 8" Borehale Number: B4~2 Page 1 of 1
Drilling Agency: ENSCO Drilier: Tim

Driling Equipment: Mobile B-34 Dote(s): Total Depth: 16.50°

Drifing Method: Hollow Stem Auger

09,/09/88 - 09/09/88

Depth to Bedrock: None

Drilling Fluid: None

Number of z
Somples:

Depth to Water:

Completion Information:
No free groundwater encountered

Borehole Dig.: 8.00Qin

Elevation: .00*  Dolum: MSL

Logged By: J. Al

Checked By:

15503 22
50

Clayey sond ond cﬁravel light brown,

gravel up to 1 ameter

1] =
= E £ ‘g € S Lithologic Description Remarks
— | e 2 a =9 <
@ [ a & o | 8
s €ldz| 12 = |£]%8|g
S |Z28a8 & | & |8|5|9
FL | Fill from driling pad construction
sSC | ligh
- 7| | s e gz
5so1j13 /
12 /
4 CH | Silty clay, light brown, moist, trace
/ gravel
10024 6
8 /
/
7%
7

20+

roun er encouniere

En‘:rin{qe terming ed ot 16 1/ egt
o free
oring g uted dep




EAHTH@TEG“

BOREHOLE LOG

Project Neme: Mil Springs Park Apartments Project Number: 87157.5

Borehole Locotion: Area "B" Borehole Number: B4—3 Page 1 of 2
Drilling Agency: ENSCO Driller: Tim

Driling Equipment: MObile B-34 Date(s): Total Depth: 26.50°

Drilling Method: HoHow Stem Auger

09/09/88 - 09/09/88

Depth to Bedrock: MNone

1095 0 4
| 8

Drilling Fivid: None g:r'::gf:'s,d 5 Depth to Water:
Completion Information: Borehole Dig.: 8.001n Elevation: .00  Datum: MSL
No free groundwater encounterad
Logged By: J. Alt Checked By:
—! & E
= S| = | £ T = Lithologic Description Remarks
~lel |8l 2| & s .| e
£ | & a - — (=] = W
B g &l 3 E fau o § s bre!
8 [Z3& & | £ T S| &8
” [, blug— .
Z ST SR 3 el o
Ssoi 1 2 /
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SRS G- S Fon gy
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EAHTH@TECH

BOREHOLE LOG

Project Nome: Mill Springs Park Apartments Project Number: 87157.5

Borehole Locotion: Area "B” Borehole Number: B4~3 Page 2 of 2
Drilling Agency: ENSCC Drilier: Tirm

Driling Equipment: MObile B-34 Date(s): Totol Depth: 26.50°

Driling Method: Hollow Stem Auger

09/09/88 — 09/09/88

Depth lo Bedrock: None

Drilling Fluid: None ggmggs:d Depth lo Water:
Campletion information: Borehole Dia.: 8.00in Elevation: .00’  Daotum: MSL
No free groundwater encountered
Logged By: J. Alt Checked By:
- & =)
= 5| | £ E = Lithologic Description Remarks
— | e 2 I=% a o
@ ol & b= a on | 2
€zl 12| = |£]%8|g
o
& 2533 & | € g |8|5|8
SO 27 “TGW | Sondy gravel, light brown, wef, {roce
I5o DO cloy ¥ 9 9
J e o

oring terminated at 26 1/2 feet.
o free groung cﬁer encountered.
Oflng g

uted full depth.




too West Broadway, Suite 5000, Laong Beach, California 90802-3443:

September 26, 1995

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Telephone

Subject: Results of Air Monitoring for Petroleum Hydrocarboas at Mill Springs 310.495.4449
Park Apartments, 1809 Railroad Avenue, Livermare, California
Facsimile

Dear Ms. Chu: 310.426.0666 !

This letter presents the results of the air monitoring which was performed by EARTH TECH at
various locations of the Mill Springs Park Apartments Compilex located at 1809 Railroad
Avenue, in the city of Livermore, California. This monitoring was performed by Mr. Johnathan
R. Moore, C.5.P., an EARTH TECH Environmental Health and Safety Professional and Mr.
Krzvsztof Dabrowiecki. also of EARTH TECH.

The monitoring procedure included the use of both integrated sample collection and direct
reading techniques. The sampling methodologies and results are individually discussed below.

Integrated Sampling Results

Sampling was accomplished by placing a single air sampling pump equipped with appropriate
air sampling media inside the utility rooms of 4 separate buildings of the Mill Springs Park
Apartments. Additionally, a single background sample was collected at the rear of the
Apartment Manager's Office by placing the air sampling pump on top of the air conditioning
chifler unit. Where possible, the air sampling pumps and media were placed at a height of
approximately 5 feet. At each location, sample collection was performed for 5 hours.

moore\comm\68715708. mpt
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The following sample types were collected at each of the 5 sampling locations:

. NIOSH' 1501, Aromatic Hydrocarbons (benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene,
xylenes). This analysis was performed using a 400 mg charcoal sampling tube
media and gas chromatography (FID?) measurement, and which detects various
light (short-chained) hydrocarbon distillation fractions.

. NIOSH 1550, Naphthas, This analysis was also performed using a 400 mg
charcoal sampling tube media and gas chromatography (FID?) measurement,
which detects various light (short-chained) hydrocarbon distillation fractions
refined for use as thinners and general use solvents.

Samples were analyzed by EMS Laboratories of Pasadena, California. Table 1 provides a
summary of analytical results [expressed in parts per miilion (ppm)], while Figure | identifies
the location of each of the identified sampling locations. Attachment A contains copies of
EARTH TECH's sample coliection/chain-of-custody forms as provided to EMS, and Attachment
B contains a copy of the EMS analytical report.

The concentrations expressed indicate that the levels detected were below the established limits
of detection for this sampling methodology. The levels shown can also be interpreted as non-

detect,

Direct Reading Results

In addition to the collection of air samples from the utility rooms. direct reading air samples
were performed at the openings of 24 irrigation boxes and 5 water meter boxes in order to
evaluate the potential presence of hydrocarbon vapors at each of the sample locations. The
direct reading air sampling resuits were obtained using a portable photo-ionization detector
(PID) (Thermo Environmental Instruments, Inc., Organic Vapor Monitor. Model 580). Samples
were obtained by opening each of the irrigation/water meter boxes and samples were coliected

"National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
*Flame lonization Detector

moore\commt\68715708. ipt
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Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Agency
September 1, 1995

within the ambient air within each location. Table 2 provides a summary of the direct reading
results that were obtained using the PID. Locations for each of the direct reading samples are
also identified in Figure 1.

The direct reading air sampling results did not indicate that significant levels of hydrocarbon
vapors were present at the time of the air monitoring. The maximum level of 1.2 ppm detected
by the PID does not confirm or eliminate the possibility of petroleum hydrocarbons being
present in the soils associated with the site.

Conclusion
Based on the analytical results obtained, EARTH TECH presents the following conclusions:

a interpretation of direct reading results obtained from field measurements in
below grade valve boxes and water meter boxes do not indicate the presence of
significant levels of petroleum hydrocarbons collecting within the air spaces
monitored during the field investigation

L Results of integrated air sampling also do not indicate the presence of
significant levels of petroleum hydrocarbons collecting within the unoccupied,
above ground spaces monitored during this field investigation.

The above findings indicated there is low potential for subsurface vapor migration of petroleum
hydrocarbons (in either LNAPL or dissolved form) in the groundwater to impact operation of
the Mil} Springs Park Apartment site. EARTH TECH further concludes that there is low
potential for inhalation exposure to petroleum hydrocarbon vapors or an immediately dangerous
to life and health (IDLH) condition caused by the volatilization of petroleum hydrocarbons from
the groundwater underlying the site,

Based on the above conclusions. EARTH TECH recommends that additional air sampling is not
warranted unless resuits of chemical anatyses of soil samples indicate the presence of volatile
petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline) in near subsurface soils immediately underlying the Mill
Spring Apartment site.

Chemical analyses were performed by others nor under direct supervision by EARTH TECH,
and were used as reported. The conclusions and recommendations contained herein represent

moore\comm\687 15708 . rpt
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*

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Agency
September 1, 1995

professional opinions prepared consistent with the standards of care and diligence normally
practiced by environmental consultants of similar nature in the same locale.

Very truly yours,

EARTH TECH

Comt o ona ‘
Johnathan R. Moore, C.S.P. Robert M. Poll, C.1.H,, C.S.P.
E}ljvironmental Health and Safety Professional Health and Safety Manager

/
/ L
/r 4,/ o

" g st

Mark Milani. P.E. L
Project Manager i T
Attachment - 1:.‘

A

moore\comrm\68715708. rpt
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Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Agency
September 1, 1995

Table-1 Summary of Integrated Air Sampling Results

Analytical Results (ppm)

Sample Sample Ethyl
Number Location Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | Hydrocarbons
MSPA-187-1 Bldg.-5 i <0.003 <(0.002 <0.002 <0.004 <0.003
AMS-1 i
f ;
MSPA-187-2 Bldg.-2 ¢ <0.003 <0.002 <0.002 . <0.004 <0.003
AMS-2 ; :
] ' ]
MSPA-187-3 Bldg.-3 <0.003 <0.002 | <0.002 | <0.004 ; <0.003
AMS-3 : ‘ i i
MSPA-187-4 E Bldg.-10 <0.003 <(.002 <0003 | <0.004 <0.003 !
| AMS— i - '
| MSPA-187-5 Background ~ <0.003 <0.002 <0002 <0.004 ° <0.003
i P AMS-5 '
. MSPA-187-6 . Blank <0.0001 | <0.0003 - <0.0000 <0.0001 - <0.0003

moore\comm\68715708. rpt




Table 2 Direct Reading Air Sampling Results

Sample Sample Result Sample Sample Resuit
Location (ppm} Location (ppm)
R 1.2 IR-16 <0.1
IR-2 1.2 | IR-17 ; <0.1
IR-3 <0.1 IR-18 <0.1
IR-4 <0.1 IR-19 <0.1
IR-5 <0.1 IR-20 <0.1
IR-6 <0.1 | R-21 <0.1
IR-7 02 | R-22 <0.1
IR-8 0.2 IR-23 <0.1
| IR-9 0.7 ' IR-24 <0.1
i IR-10 <0.1 WB*-] <0.1
IR-11 <0.1 WB-2 <0.]
IR-12 | <0.1 WB-3 <0.1
IR-13 <0.1 WB-4 <0.]
|IR-14 <0.1 CWB-3 <0.1
| IR-15 <0.1
Note- 1. Imigation Box

2. Water Box

moore\comm\68715708. pt




ATTACHMENT 1

EMS LABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT




DATE: July 25, 1995 Page 1 of 3

CLIENT: The Earth Technology Corpuration
100 West Broadway, Ste. 5000
Long Beach, CA 90802

ATTENTION: John Moore

REFERENCE: Project # 687157-08

REPORT NO: 35723

DATE RECEIVED: July 11, 1995

SUBJECT: ANALYSIS OF SEX CHARCOAL TUBES AS REQUESTED

The samples were analyzed according to the following methods.

Analvie Method
BTEX NIOSH 1501
Hydrocarbons Scan NIOSH 1550

The results of the analyses and the detection limit are summarized on the following
pages: where applicable. blanks have been subtracted from sample readings.

Respectfully  submitted.

EMS LABORATORIES, INC,

f;\ 'I AN C# B _'L-
S MG U{)

Bob Moezzi, Ph.D.
Manager of Chemistry

Note:  This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent
of EMS Laboratories, Inc.

LE3XO EMS LABORATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 / 818-568-40¢




7-20-95 EMS LABORATORIES CHEMISTRY REPORT Pg.2of 3
CLIENT: THE EARTH TECHNOLOGY CORP. LABORATORY NUMBER; 25723

DETECTION LIMIT
COMPOUND (mg)

FRONT BACK
HYDROCARBONS(1) <0.0001  <0.0001
BENZENE <0.0001  <0.0001
TOLUENE <0.0001  <0.0001
ETHYLBENZENE <0.0001  <0.0001
XYLENES <0.0003  <0.0003

SAMPLE ID: CLIENT BLANK WEIGHT

COMPOUND (mg)
FRONT BACK

MSPA-187-6 HYDROCARBONS(1) <0.0001 <0.0001
BENZENE <0.0001 <0.0001
TOLUENE <0.0001 «0,0001
ETHYLBENZENE <0.0001 <0,0001
XYLENES <0.G003 «<0.0003

ppm = parts per million
(1) HYDROCARBONS- AVERAGED AS HEXANE

SAMPLE IO COMPQUND WEIGHT SAMPLE CONCENTRATION
(mg} VOLUME {ppm)
FRONT BACK {liters) TOTAL
MSFA-187-1 HYDROCARBONS({(1) <0,0001 <0,0001 14.31 <0.003
BENZENE <Q.0001 <0.0001 <0.C0Z
TOLUENE <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.002
ETHYLBENZENE <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.002
XYLENES <0.0003  <0.0003 <(.004

CHEMIST //%/_,Z )/%Aﬂw
7 A

I THE CLIENT BLANK IS SUBTRACTED OUT FROM THE REST OF THE TZST DATA.

CXNG EMS LABORATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 / 818-568-40-




7-20-95 EMS LABORATORIES CHEMISTRY REPORT Pg.30f 3
CLIENT: THE EARTH TECHNOLOGY CORP. LABORATORY NUMBER: 35723

(1) HYDROCARBONS- AVERAGED AS HEXANE

SAMPLE ID  COMPCUND WEIGHT SAMPLE CONCENTRATION
{mg) VOLUME (ppm)
FRONT BACK (liters) TOTAL
MSPA-187-2 HYDROCAREONS(1) <0.0001 <0.0001 14,.745 <0.003
BENZENE <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.003
TOLUENE <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.002
ETHYLBENZENE <0.0001  <0C.0001 <0.002
XYLENES <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.004

MSPA-187-3 HYDROCARBONS({1) <0.0001 <0.0001 13.85 <0.003
BENZENE <0.0001 <0,0001 <0.003
TOLUENE <0.0001  <0.0001 <0.002
ETHYLBENZENE <0.0001 «0.0001 <0.002
XYLENES <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.004

BENZENE <(.5001 <C.CCot <0.003
TOLUENE <0.0001 <0.CC01 <0.002
ETHYLBENZENE <0.C001 <0.000 <0.003
XYLENES <{.0Coz <0, 2002 <0,004

MSPA-187-5 HYDROCARBONS{1} <0.0001 <0.0061 14.85 <0.003
BENZENE <0.0001 <0.00071 <0,002
TOLUENE «0.0001 <0.0001 <0.002
ETHYLBENZENE <0.0001 <0.0001 «0.002
XYLENES <0.0003 «<0.0003 <0.004

CHEMIST %M/%%M

' MSPA-187-4 HYDROCARBONS(1) <0.0001  <0.6601 13.41 <0,003

A0 EMS LABORATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 / 818-568-40¢
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2821 Whipple Road = DATE - RUMBER |y
Union City, CA 94587-1233 09706795 .
(510) 429-8088 3623
(800) 523-8088 PROJECT NO: 3546
FAX (510) 429-808¢2
l A A A s Of Nomnern Cailfarmia, Inc
(" 70: RE: Y
l GROTH BROS. OLDS., INC. GROUNDRATER SAMPLING
59 SOQUTH L STREET £9 SOUTH L STREET
. LIVERMORE, CA 94550 LIVERMORE , CA 94550
. ATTN: MR. RICHARD GROTH )
l 'LDATE . TOTAL )
i A
I TASK - Groundwater szapling
Firm Fixed Price £540 .00
!
1 g !
. ! q\_JQL_; :’:‘1_)3 -JO :
il d :
. i ‘|QQ 5\—' l F‘--\‘\\\%\ "
1
' Invoice Total: 33355
Please retura the goldearod copy with your payseat.
l Thank you for your proapt remitiance.
* THIS INVOICE IS DUE UPON RECEIPT AND NO LATER THAN: __ UPON RECEIPT
\ 1.5% INTEREST WILL BE ASSESSED FOR BALANCE DUE EACH 20 DAYS PAST TERM.




TRANSMITTAL FORM

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

(o, of Northern Califtorniec, !nc.
. DATE: 9/6/95 PROJECT NO.: 354
TO: Mr, Richard Croth . FROM: Les M. Huckins
59 South L Street’ Tank Protect Engineering
Livermore, CA 94550 2821 Whipple Road

Unicn City, CA 94587-1233

WE ARE SENDING YOU B ATTACHED O UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA Mail
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

& LETTER(S) OPROPOSAL(S) O TABLE(S)
O FIGURE(S) EIREPORT(S) 0O WORKPLAN(S)
COPIES DATED : DESCRIPTION
2 9/6/95 Third CQuartar Rermoro, 1385, Groth Bres, 0lds, Tnc,, 59 Scuth L
Street, Livermgrs, 23 D270
i
|
- Client: This Report and/or Workgian is cent ¢ vou o7 wour review and aporova.  Please read
moletely and caretully for accuracy ;ezmc ag stz lccoiion. fookground and Risiory. Although vou may ne
o= a“-?e o overiliv the taehinical aspedts of o2 R:t:r: cnilar ToTeiTinml TEnnotiere laCions D07 LDCETEDAIsd ar
obvious errors such as missing pages, pagas out of order, anciier fuignt's data in vour repom, e, [tis TPE

goal 10 present an accurate, complete, and error Trzs om0 D rERilniony LZInCIES

AND MATJL 1 COPY TO EAC

RSE

LFE

REMARKS: PLEASE KEEP THE ORIGINAL COPY FOR YOU
OF THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES;

See mage 4,

cc: . SIGNA'FU'FJQ:)//_Q/A«? dﬂbﬂ;ﬂ

2821 Whipple Raad, Union City, CA 94587.1233 m (510) 429-8088 @ {800] 523.8088 m Fax (510) 429-808¢




TANK PROTECT ENGINECRING

af Nerthern Colifornic, lnc.

——
(e

September 6, 1995

Mr. Richard Groth

59 South L Street

Livermore, CA 94550

Olds. Inc.,

Re:  Third Quarter Report, Groih  Bros.

Livermore, CA 943350

Dear Mr. Groth:

P— . —- e - - - T
H

o imesrimg et N eesle e SR -
E.,:::"IE»““:-_ T S T

Tank Protect

guarterly letter repori of envirenmioosl ervises corducied

H ria N [ . v v o
WO concuctad  at the :ie . sumorooloand worh cenduced during
Guarier 1§ prasanted oo
i . i o -

3% iy H T i momes — e arar-
WOTK periormed ov o i7hE : GETIE ISeh
NOs < ! Tm _ e o] . i 3
. May 1. 1995 - Measursu  denth-ie-groundwater  in groundwater

ar e subject site.

59 South L Sireat,

Ty is pieased to submit this

Previous

monitoring

well MW-1 and coliecieé a groundwater sample from the well for analysis

£ i 1 iam FE N P - R A - :

for ol pewrelsum ovirolorbeons  os ciesal and  zasoline
T ac mmr AT T oym aseeeriae T S

TPHG, respectivalys [for henzena. tolusne,  ethylbenzene

ST, P 1T e L STV T O e pad I

{(BTEX), o7 oib and (o) tor velatile organic

(VCC’sj and tor M1 25 Zn. CD and Cr (METALS).
trip blank sampie (MW-Z) for TPEG and BTEX.

WORK PERFORMED BY TPE DURING THIRD QUARTER, 1995:

. August 2, 1995 - Measured depth-to-groundwater  in

{TPED anc
and xvlenes

compounds

Alsc. analvzed a

groundwater

monitoring well MW-1 and collected a groundwater sample from the well

2821 Whipple Rocd, Union City, CA 94587.1233 m (510) 429-8088 m {800) 523-8088 m

Fax (5:0) 429-8056%




for analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and gasoline
(TPHD and TPHG, respectively); for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xvlenes (BTEX); for methv! tbutyl ether (MTBE); for oil and grease
(0&G); for volatile organic compounds (VOC's) and for Ni, Pb, Zn, CD
and Cr (METALS). Also, analyzed a irip blank sample (MW-2) for
TPHG, BTEX, and MTBE.

Details of the above work are presented below.

Depth-To-Groundwater Measurement

On August 2, 1995, depth-to-groundwater was measured from top-of-casing (TOC)
well MW-1 to the nearest 0.0i foot using an electronic Solinst water level meter. A

-~

minimum c¢f 3 repetitive measurements were made for each level determination 1o
ENSUre aCCUTRCY.

D A, T e I BT

C|JLI SITTINETN RS B A Y 2

it - T lmy  nas Lenvimianl Bagniatg

O o~ufadt Lo Lenloo o pToonduociar famgle owns cOhsdied fTOmM groundwaldr mOnuSnng
= &

At AT N T R R PR L L] . el : r
wel M-l Rearore smmoiinz, owell MW-1owas purged of about 3D Inters of
groundwater wiin o Jecdicared pohvethviens daller and undl the temperature, conductivily
£ sl ]

and pH of the water in the -wvell had stabilized (see attached Record of Warer
Sampling). \.va::r samples were coljected in laboratory provided, sterilized, 1-liter giass
: lass vizls having Teflon-lined screw caps, and a 3u0-milliiter

far turhidiny and labeled with project name, date an
i pler name. The samples were mmediatey

wansser: to Celifornia State Department of Hezlth Services
(DHS) cerified Tracz Analysis Laboratory, Inc. located in Hayward, California

J
~ R ;
ac:om;m:e: gy Ch

custody documentation.

=2
=3
fl
[}
=~
]

The groundwater sample was analyzed for TPHD and TPHG by the DHS Method; for
BTEX and MTBE by the Modified United States Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8020; for O&G by (EPA) Method 5520BF; for VOC’s by EPA Method

2




8240; and for METALS by various EPA methods. Trp blank sample MW-2 was
analyzed for TPHG BTEX and MTRBE.

The well was checked for floating product using a dedicated, disposable polyethylene
bailer. No odor, sheen, or floating product was detected in the well.

Purge water is stored on site in 55-gallon drums labeled to show material stored,
known or suspected chemical contaminant, date filled, expected removal date, company
name, contact person and telephone number,

See attached protocols for TPE’s sample handling, groundwater monitoring well
sampling and quality assurance and quality control procedures.

Analytical results detected TPHD, TPHG, nickel and zinc in well MW-1 at

concentrations  of 110 parts per ‘billion (ppb), 160 ppb, 65 ppb and 39 ppb, respectively.
ZPA method 8220 detected tetrachioroethene at a concentration of 150 ppb.  All other

. .
e R i - e
2SUIES WIT2 non ’*&.&. e,

BE chemicals were nondectectable in trip blank sample MW-I.

in arached Tables | oand 2 and documen:ad in the

and a chain-of-custody,

CSEICN AND RECOMMENDATIONS
TPHD, TPHG, nickel, and zinc were detected in well MW-1 at concentrations of 110

toD. A0 opb, 67 opb and 29 pob. Tetrachloroethene  was detected in a concentration

IrT recommends  continued quarterly groundwater sampling to establish trends of
ccntaminan: concentrations.

The next sampling event is due on or about November 1, 1995.




An additional copy of this report has been included for your delivery to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502

TPE recommends that this quarterly letter report be submitted with a cover letter from
Groth Bros. Oids, Inc. signed by an authorized representative.

If you have any questions, please call TPE at (510) 429-8088.

Sincerely,
'} ' A
J) f.’,! Fo-
Paie A8 IS N . ) — .
AL Al ing AP AY e .
o \\/4 AN .-\C‘,ﬂ
Lz2e N. Huckins Jetr Farboomand. M.S.
Regiswered Geclogst Principal Enginesr

Expiration Date 5/31/97




TABLE |
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER  SAMPLED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(pphl)
Sample ID Date TPHD TPHG Mathyl t Benzene Toluene Elhyl- Xylenes il &
Name Butyl Fther benzene Grease

MW-1 05/01/95 <250 160 NA <0.50 < (.50 <0.50 <1.5 < 5,000

08/02/95 110 160 <5.0 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 | <I1.5 <5,000 |
Mw-22 05/01/95 NA’ <50 NA <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 NA

08/02/95 NA <50 <50 < (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 NA

I PARTS PLR BILLION
1 TRIP BLANK
3 NOT ANALYZED




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FOR METALS

(ppb’)
Sample ID Date Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel i Zine
Name l
= - 1
MW-12 05/01/95 <5.0 <50 < 160 &0 i 54 :
08/02/95° <5.0 < 50 < 100 65 |1 39 E
' PARTS PER BILLION

2 ALSO ANALYZED EPA METHOD 8240. TRICHLORQETHENE AND

TETRACHLOROETHENE WERE DETECTED AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 3.4ppb AND 210 ppb,

RESPECTIVELY.
* EPA METHOD 8240 DETECTED TETRACHLOROETHENE AT A CONCENTRATION

S~ e T .
e e I R

IR St




RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

PROJECT NO... 354 DaTE: S'!L!? 13 WELL NO.: Uuz—)
PROJECT NAME:_GROTH  Raws. Dl—b&l el WELL DIAMETER: 92'
PROJECT LocATION:_S9 S .1 ATReET LivSlvont TOC ELEV;
SAMPLER:___ M 2N/ LOCK NO.:_P~605”

ALYSES: TPHD TPH & RiEx $240 MTBE
AN y — 7 &éq-_b_‘jﬁ. 4 /
WELL DEPTH (fom construction detsil): \ REPAIR. SNOP
WELL DEPTH (measuredy:_ 75,7 SOFT BOTTOM?:_ 75

DEPTH TO WATER_ 24 .24  Tmve: 2. 55
PRESSURE (circle one)?:  YES Ie)
[F YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one); POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?

WATER VOLUME INWELL:___ 2. & Ga L

i g
(2-INCH CASING =0.16GAL/FT]  [4-INCH CASING = 0.65GAL/FT]
(6INCH CASING = L47GAL/FT] {1 GAL = 3.781]

CALCULATED PURGE VOL. GALy:_ 5.8 gy 307 ool 3223 vaimely &8 oy 32
PURGE METHOD:_ o B L8@ sAlITL oz Folw BATEL
FIEID MIAITTZOINTE
_.'I:ne— Depth to | Vol | Temp pH | EC Qiarl:;f | o REmIE |
Water (FT) | (L) __J_Qeg._FL _ T

3oy / FO. 1L Feil)ie coi | l MO e

319 el |fer| g7 0 '

15000 27 \av.s (7gz) e b ] | |
3.2 28 173 2 {7.80 [1o3 | © | ' |
3Ly 25 1 71.9 | 7-89] 95| 7

323 2o | 7/.8 |7.85].98 |

3 30 {745 (7,85 .9 | 7

32§ YL |77 {781|.97| -

4_3’_3_"_ ”)5__ ] 127.2] SAmpPLEY THKiE)

M WATER VOL. IN DRUM:
SIGNATURE: \KK NEED NEW DRUM:




Page 1 of 2
SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES

Soil and groundwater samples wiil be packaged carefully to avoid breakage or
contamination and will be deliversd to the laboratory in an iced-cooler. The following
sample packaging requirements wiil be foilowed.

. Sampie bottle/sleeve lids will not be mixed. Ali sample lids will stay
with the original containers and have custody seals affixed to them.

. Samples will be secured in coeolers to maintain  custody, control
temperature and preven? breckage during transportation to the laberatory.

A chain-of-custody Jorm wil te completsd Dor all samples and accompany

' . Ice, blue @

T S e ml T emme mm e o 1

ca or ¢r loe o gurh ge wiii 0@ used Ior praserving soll samples

Py L [P N . A P . g IR 3 1

cole C ToT the Aloocols County W AtED LTI i Qe ouseg 1o codt
SCT.’".:L?S O T A R D - o ITAET

PP i - - P, . L - 1 - P

. Water samples wil oo ool s cruinzd e In e Alameda County

Water District, water sampies will be buried in the crushed ice with
thermometer, and the .zhoratery will be reguesied 0 record thermometer

tics

em-\ ----ln - Ar tlan rieams =~ masayer
i<

tL‘a L T e A
. Bach sample will -z <2nifzd by affixing a pressure sensitive. gummed
label or swandardized wg o e ::r.::.;n;_.\,'t. This label will contain the

site identification,

collection and the cone::o"s initials.

. Soil samples collected in Dbrass tubes wiil be preserved by covering the

ends with Teflon tape and capping with plastic end-caps. The tubes wili
be labeled, sealed in quart size bags and placed in an iced-cooler for

transport to the laboratory.
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All groundwater sampie coniainers will be precleaned and will be obtained from a
State Department of Health Services certified analytical laboratory.

Sample Control/Chain-of-Custodv: All field personnel will refer to this workplan to

verify the methods to be employed during sample collection. All sample gathering
activities will be recorded in the site fiig; all sample transfers will be documented in
the chain-of-custody; samples will be identified with labels; all sample bottles will be
custody-sealed. All information is to be recorded in waterproof ink. All TPE field
personnel are personally responsible for sample collection and the care and custody of
collected samples until the samples are transferred or properly dispatched.

The custody record will be completed by the field technician or professional who has
besn desizgnzizl by the roject manazer as being responsible for sample shipment
to the aporopriziz lzheraiory. will include, among other things,

of person coliecting the samples,
of sampling conducted (compesie/grab),

nainers used and signaiere of the

po¥ person with the date and tme of
: S owiloaise puen ol the specine shioping data

Ofl the CuIlCely recird
Records will be mainwined by & designated TPE field employee for each sample: site

identification, sampiing iocazion, sration number, date, time, sampler’s name, designation
of the sampie as & greb or compoesiie, nomtion of the type of sample (e.g.,
groundwater, cil Sering, 2e)), mreservatives used. onsite measurement data and other

gDservalicng oI TEmirls.
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Groundwater monitoring wells will not be sampled until at least 24 to 72 hours
(according to local reguiatory guidelines) after well development. Groundwater samples
will be obtained using a bladder pump, clear Teflon bailer or dedicated polyethylene
bailer.  Prior to collecting samples, the sampling equipment will be thoroughly
decontaminated to prevent introduction of contaminants into the well and to avoid
cross-contamination.  Monitoring wells will be sampled after 3 to 10 wetted casing
volumes of groundwater have been evacuated and pH, electrical conductivity and
temperature have stabilized as measured with a Hydac Digital Tester. If the well is
emptied before 3 o 10 well volumes are removed, the sample will be taken when the
water level in the well recovers to 80% or more of its initial water level.

gied, turbidity of the water will be measured and
wroidimeter,  Degree  of turbidity will be measured and
coroadiny units (NTU).

TII Ll wle me2nsute the thithozss of cnv floating produoct in the monioring wells
: o1 inizriace orobe or clear Teflon or polyethylene bailer. The floaung product
wiioce measured  afier well daxe:opmen[ bus prior to the collection of groundwater

sampies. If floating preduct is present in the well, TPE will recommend to the client
that product removal be commenced immediately and reported to the appropriate
raoylareey azency,

‘u.'_.“ weibra W

Lniess opecitically walved or changed by the local, prevailing regulatory agency, water
sampies  will be handled and preserved according to the latest Uniied States
Environmental Protection Agency methods as described in the Federal Register
(Velume 44, No. 233, Page 69544, Table 1I) for the type of analysis to be performed.

Development and/or purge water will be stored on site in labeled containers. The
disposal of the containers and development and/or purge water is the responsibility of

the ciient.
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MEASUUREMENTS

Purged Water Parameter: During purging, discharged water will be measured for the

following parameters,

Parameter Units of Measurement
pH None
Electrical Conductivity Micromhos
Temperature Degrees F or C
Depth to Water Feet/Hundredths
Volume of Water Discharged Gallons
Turbidity NTU
Documentation:  All parameter measurements will be documented in wrung on TPE

{
it
@,
O
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QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES

The overall objectives of the field sampling program include generation of reliable data
that will support development of a remedial action plan. Sample quality will be
checked by the use of proper sampling, handling and testing methods.  Additional
sample quality control methods may include the use of background samples, equipment
rinsate samples and trip and field blanks. Chain-of-custody forms, use of a qualified
laboratory, acceptable detection limits and proper sample preservation and holding
times also provide assurance of accurate analytical data.

TPE will follow a quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) program in the field
to ensure that all samples collected and field measurements taken are representative
of actual field and environmental conditions and that data obtained are accurate and
reproducible.  These activities and lzboratory QA/QC precedures are descrized balow,

=

field Somples: Additional samples may be taksn in the feld o eviivale bolr sammiing

pd
O 1
@]
tA
o
i
Hwi)
1]
[¥s]
1]
£
!
ok
J
("

ard analytical methods.  Three basic catzgories of QA

. 1

colierad are trip blanks, field blanks ond duplicate samplzs,

Trip blanks are a check for cross-coniamination Curing samp.e cch.esion. shipment. and
laboratory analysis. They are water samples that remain with the colleciad samples
during transportation and are analyzed along with the field samples w0 chect
residual contamination.  Analytically confirmed organic-free water will ke used for
organic parameters and delonized water for metal parameters. Blanks will te preparec
by the laboratory supplying the sample comtainers. The bianks wil gz numpered
packaged and sealed in the same manner as the other semples. One iz tlank will
be used for each sample set of less than 20 samples. At least 5% blanks will be used
for sets greater than 20 samples. The trip blank is not to be opened byv either the
sampie collectors or the handlers.

The field blank is a water sample that is taken into the field and is opened and

exposed at the sampling point to detect contamination from air exposure. The water
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sample is poured into appropriate containers to simuiate actual sampling conditions.
Contamination due to air exposure can vary considerably from site to site,

The laboratory will not be informed about the presence of trip and field blanks, and
false identifying numbers will be put on the labels. Full documentation of these
collection and decoy procedures will be made in the site log boaok.

Duplicate samples are identical sample pairs (collected in the same place and at the
same time), placed in identical containers. For scils, adjacent sample liners will be
analyzed. For the purpose of data reporting, one is arbitrarily designated the sample,
and the other is designated as a duplicate sample. Both sets of results are reported
to give an indication of the precision of sampling and analytical methods.

The laboratory’s precision will be assessed without the laboratory’s inowxlsdge by
labeling one of the duplicates with faise identifving informatien. Dawm gquziy will be

evaluated on the basis of the duplicaie results.

Laboratery  QA/QC: Execution of a smict QA/QC program s an 2ssenis

[115]
o
v
t

: Dt P P ., e e 1lead L2 Y S PR
in high-qualitv  analviical resulis. By Lmng accreditied  laboraiony eoinizusr o and
- - i remmci g eae e P, =l n e sratiias ae s me e m e ey -
;-‘a-" A:C ;'JiCL-E;..\.‘IC‘.:,._ ciiinanes o1t e u’\ [ 1581 Ziugy JLn - Sa i e - =

actual value of the environmenwml sample. The expermenimi valee o moniorsd for

its precision and accuracy by performing QC :ests designec © malsure oo arouni of
randem and systematic errors and to signal when correction of these errore i3 needec.

The QA/QC program describes methods for performing QC ‘esis.
involve analyzing method blanks, calibration standards. checx
independent and the United S:utes Envirenmenial  Proteciion

standards), duplicates, replicates and sample spikes.  Iaternal
adherence to written methods, procedural decumentation and the observancs ©f good

laboratory practices.




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telepriona (510) 763-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 e Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

August 25, 1995

Mr. Jeff Farhoomand

Tank Protect Engineering

2821 Whippie Road

Unjon City, California 94587

Dear Mr. Farhoomand:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received twe water s
for your Prcject No. 354-080285, Groth Bros.,
Livermore (our custedy log number 873%).

inese samples were analyzed according Lo your Lnenn
analytical report and the completed chain ¢F custicy
for your review.

Trace Anaiysis Laboratory is ceriiviec upcay 72 LI wimaie Enviton-
mental Laberatery Accreditaticon Frogoram. Jur lEoliTiIaTiIa sumias G
1188,

If you should have any questions cor reguirsg BCC°I7073%: Invormaticn,

please call me.

Sincerely yours,

}jarézé.:~:u7/f”'

- _.‘_,..,_d—--—-_._______
Scott 7. Ferriman

Project Specialist

Enclosures

l

Founding Member ol the Association of California Testing Laboratories




Trace Analysis Labor .
Y atory, [nc Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 » Hayward, California 94545 Facsimilg (S50} 783-1512

L0G NUMBER: 5739

DATE SAMPLED:  08/02/95
DATE RECEIVED:  08/03/95
CATE EXTRACTED: 08/23/95
DATE ANALYZED:  08/24/95
DATE REPORTED:  08/25/95

o]

it
[

CUSTOMER: Tank Protect Engineering
REQUESTER: Jeff Farhocmand
FROJECT: No. 354-080295, Groth Bros., £9 South "L" Street, Livermore
Sample Tvoe: Water
MY -1 Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units Lration {imit tration Limit

Standard Method 5520BF:

Hydrocarbaon
0i1 and Gresss ug,/l HD 3,330 in 2,000
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= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

L0G NUMBER: 5739
DATE SAMPLED:  08/02/95
DATE RECEIVED:  08/03/95
DATE EXTRACTED: 08/16/95
DATE AMALYZED:  08/25/95
DATE REPORTED:  08/25/35

PAGE : Two
Sample Tvpe: Water
Mu-1 Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration __Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel ug/T 116 £0 ND 50
QC Summary:
% Recovery: 92
% RPD: 31
Cencentraticons vreporiss s 0 wers not deisctzd at or above the reperting limit.




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 5739
DATE SAMPLED: 08/02/95
DATE RECEIVED:  08/03/95
DATE ANALYZED: 08/11/95%
DATE REPORTED:  08/25/95
PAGE: Three

Sample Type: Water

M- 1 My -2 Method Blank
Methed and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit

DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydrao-

carbons as Gasoline ug/1 160 50 ND 50 ND 50
Modified EPA Method 2020 for:
Methyl ©-3uty? Ether ug/1 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
2enizne ug,/1 ND 0.30 ND 0.50 ND 0.50
Jiuens ug/1 ND 3.50 ND 0.20 ND 0.50
anzan ug/ .59 ND 0.50 ND 0.50
viznzs ) i.5 NC 1.5 ND 1.5
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as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1limit.
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l . '—;_' __:E;_ E.. Trace Analyvsis Laboratory, Inc.
i
LOG NUMBER: 5738
DATE SAMPLED: 08/02/95
' DATE RECEIVED:  08/03/95
DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/95
DATE REPORTED:  08/25/95
I PAGE: Four
. Sample Type: Water
. MW-1 Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
I Constituent: Units tration _ Limit  tration _ Limit
EPA Method 8240:
l Chioromethane ug/1 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Bromemethane ug,/1 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
' Dichiorodifiucromethane  ug/1 - NG 5.0 ND 5.0
Vinyl Chloride ug,/1 ND 10 ND 10
l CRiorceihane ug/1 ND 10 ND 10
icdcmethane ga/1 ND 100 ND 100
I ethyiens Chlgride ua/1 MD 140 ND 140
Aczing ua/i ND 100 ND 100
farben Disulfide ug/1 ND 100 ND 100
l Triohioroliuirmethaen g, MO 1g ND 10
i,i-Jichiorcethene ug/1 ND .0 ND 5.0
' Aix1 Chiorice g/ ND £.0 ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/1 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
l Trans-1,2-Dichleroethene ug/1 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Chloroform ug/? ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Z-gutancne (MEX] ug/1 ND 100 ND 100
I 1,2-0ichloroethane ug/1 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Gibromomethane ug/1 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
I 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ug/1 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
. Carben Tetrachloride ug/1 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
i
Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting Timit.
i
i
i
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Trace Analysis Laboratary, Inc.

L0G NUMBER: 5739

DATE SAMPLED:  08/02/95
DATE RECEIVED:  08/03/95
DATE ANALYZED:  08/14/35
DATE REPORTED:  08/25/65

PAGE: Six
Sample Type: Water
. MW-1 Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit fration Limit
EPA Method 8240 (Continued):
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane ug/1 ND 100 ND 100
8enzyl Chloride ug,/1 ND 100 ND 100
Styrene ug/1 =~ ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Xyienes ' ug/1 ND 15 ND 15
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/1 ND 5.0 ND E.0
1,2-Cichiorobenzene ug/? ND 5.0 NG .0
1,4-Dichleorobenzene ug/1 ND 5.0 NC 3.0
Surrogate % Recovery
i,2-Dichleorceihane-gd 33 45
Toluene-c8 98 as
4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 97 g5

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting Jimit.
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L0G NUMBER: 5739

DATE SAMPLED:  08/02/95

DATE RECEIVED:  08/03/95

DATE EXTRACTED: 08/07/95

DATE ANALYZED:  08/09/S5 and 08/10/95
DATE REPORTED:  08/25/95

= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc,

PAGE: Seven
Sampie Type: Water
HW-1 Method Blank 4C Summary

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting % %
Constituent: Units tration _ Limit  tratiom _ Limit  Recovery __ RP
EPA Method 213.1:
Cadmium ug/1 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 10¢ 4.4
EPA Method 218.1; _
Chremium ug/1 ND 50 ND 50 95 5.0
EPA Method 239.1:
Lead ug,/1 ND 100 ND 100 g4 5.2
EPA Method 249.1:
Nicke] ug,/] 65 40 NG 49 38 5.0
£PA Methed 289.1:
Zinc ug,/1 38 5.0 ND 5.0 g4 4.8

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.
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TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING
- LAB: TRAE _AVALMS\S
2821 VHIPPLE ROAD

UNTON CITY, Ch 94507 - . TURNAROUND: __[K DA%

(415)423-0008

(B0D)S23-8088
P.o. #: (0871

Enviconmantal Mensgamaent FAX(415)429-8083
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ALAMEDA GOUNTY <
HEAITH CARE SERVICES [ Gy
Felo s

AGENCY \t_i\( ¢

DAVID J. KEARSE, Agency Direcior Y- RAFAT A. SHAEHID, Assiswan: Agency Director
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCHNMENTAL HEALTH
StID 2935 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
June 13, 1534 Oakland, CA 94621

510) 271-4320
Mr. Dick Groth (510)
59 South L Street
Livermore, CA 94550

Bubject: QMR for 59 SOuth L 8treet, Livermore

I have completed review of GeoStrategies’ May 1994 Subsurface
Investigation Relating to Waste 0il Hydrocarbons report for the
above referenced site. This report summarizes the advancement of
four soil borings, and converting one into a monitoring well, to
delineate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination
resulting from the hydrocarbon release at this site.

At this time a quarterly monitoring schedule should be
established for the site. The next sampling episode should be in
August 1994. Groundwater should be analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D,
BTEX, TOG, VOCs, and the five metals ¢d, Cr, Pb, Ni, and Zn.
Quarterly monitoring reports (QMRs) are also due 45 days after
completion of field activities, until this site qualifies for

site closure.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely

eva chu _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Robert Campbell, GeoStrategies, 6747 Sierra Ct, Suite G,
Dublin, 94568
files

grothS




GeoStrategies Inc.

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
RELATING TO WASTE QIL HYDROCARBONS
at
Groth Brothers Oldsmobile-GMC
59 South L Street
Livermore, California

6136.01
Report prepared for

Mr. Dick Groth
Groth Brothers Qldsmobile-GMC
59 South L Street
Livermore, California 94550

A 95

by
GeoStrategies Inc.

~ e

Robert D. Campbell
Project Geologist

6% Hd 9-i
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Stepheh J. Carter
W Project Geologist

May 31, 1924

6747 Sierra Coun, Suite. G « Dublin, CA 94568 » (510) 551-B777 » Fax (510) 551-7688
3035 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 80 + Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (510) 551-8777 « Fax (510) 551-7868




Groth Brothers Oldsmobile-GMC May 31, 1924
Subsurface Investigation
6136.01

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of this investigation, GS! concludes the following:

O

The absence of TPH-G, TPH-D, and TPH-MO in soil samples, the
absence of TPH-D, TPH-MO, and TOG in groundwater sample, and the
low concentrations of TOG in soil samples suggests that waste-oil and
motor-oil hydrocarbons have not impacted groundwater beneath the

subject site;

Metals Cr, Ni, Pb, and Zn detected in both socil and groundwater
samples appear to be background concentrations. The concentrations
of Cr, Ni, Pb, and Zn are below current Title 26 and State MCL

concentrations for these metals; and

The absence of PCE and TCE in the soil samples collected from
borings B-1 through B-4 suggests that the PCE and TCE detected in
the groundwater sample from well MW-1 are from a source other than

the former waste oil tank.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the conclusions of this investigation, GSI recommends the
following: '

o

o

Perfarm quarterly groundwater monitoring for well MW-1 for one year.

Conduct a records research survey to identify potential primary
sources of PCE and TCE in the immediate vicinity of the subject site.

RO

GeoStrategies Inc.




TABLE 2
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF WATER SAMPLES
Grath Brathers Oldsmobile-GMC
Livermore, California

Sample TPH-G TPH-D ) TPH-MO TOG VOCs cd Cr N Pb In

1) {PPB) PPB) PPE) (PPMY PPB) PPBI (PPE) {PPB) (a] PPE)

Mey 2, 1994 .

W1 110+ <50 <100 <5.0 PCE {400]** <5.0 954 ') L 3,700 { a6 ) 582
TCE (5)°*

Trip Blenk <50 <50 <100 <5.0 <5 NA NA NA NA NA

All results shown in parts per million (PPB], with the axception of TOG which is reported in parts per million {PPM]. \
TPH-G = Total petrolsum hydrocarbons s gasoline using EPA Msthod 8015 {modified). ‘J
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons es diesel using EPA Method 8015 (moditied).

TPH-MO = Total pstroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method BO1S {madified).

TOG = Totsl oil and greass using Stenderd Method 5520 B&F.

VOCs = Volatile crganic compounds using EPA Maethod 8240,

Matals Cd (cedmiuml, Cr {chramium], Ni (nickel], Pb [lead), and zinc (Zn) using EPA Method 6010.

NA = Not anstyzed,
v = The concentration reported as gsacline is primarly due to the presence of a discrale pesk not indicative of gascline.
. = In addition 1o the PCE and TCE detected in the groundwatar sample, the leboratory raported values for methylena chloride and acetone that are naar the method blank caontamination lavels,

and are laboratory contaminents.

MCLs for Drinking Water (CRWOCB, 1991) (These is no MCL for Nil

TCE: 5 ppb

PCE: 5 ppb

Cd: 10 ppb

Cr: S0 ppb -
Ph: S0 ppb )
Zn: 5,000 ppb

Samgpls Idantification:

M- 1
|

L Monitoring Well




TABLE 1

RESULTS OF LADORATORY ANALYSES
OF S0IL SAMPLES

Groth Brothers Okdsmabile- GMC
Livermore, California

Sample TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MQ TOG VOCs Cd Cr Ni Po In
L PPM) (PPM) {PPMY) PP {PPM) (PP (PPM} (PP} (PPM) {PPM)
April 26, 1994

B1-18 <0.5 <10 <10 <6.0 5* <0.25 56.8 173 4.0 37
8218 <0.5 <10 <10 T8 <% <0.25 54.7 122 4.0 3z
8318 <0.5 <10 <10 5.8 17 «<0.25 329 813 a7 7.6
B84.35.5 <0.5 <10 <10 <50 8° <0.2% 63.3+ 136 + 4.4+ 9.5+ +
Maethod Blank <0.5 L4} 5* <0,25 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0

<10 <10

All rasults shown in parts par million {PPM].
= Tatal pstrotsum hydrocsrbons ” oagline using EPA Method BO15 (modifiad].

TPH-G
TPH-D
TPH-MO
TOG
VOUCs

WA

= Totel petioleum hydrocarbona as diessl using EPA Maethod 8015 [moditied).

= Total patrolsum hydrocerbons as motor oil using EPA Mathod 8015 {modified].

= Totsl ¢il and grease using EPA Method 418.1.

= Volatile organic compounds using EPA Methad 8240,
Matals Cd {cadmium), Cr {chromiuml, Ni tnickel}, Pb Uead), and zinc [Zn] using EPA Method 8010,
= Not anslyzed

= Tha lsboratory reported values for methylene chioride and acatona that are neer the method blank contamination favels sre laboratory contaminants, Anslyte other then mathylens chioride
or acalons were not detected in these samples.

Title 26 Motsls {Hezardous Wasts Lavels-TTLC)

Cd:
Cr

Ni:
Pt
In:

100 ppm

2,500 ppm
2,000 ppm
1,000 ppm
5,000 ppm

Sample ldentification:

8218

L ——

_

Sampls Depth in Fast
Soil Boring
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
l HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

StID 2935
April 6, 1994

Mr. Dick Groth
59 South L Street
Livermore, CA 94550

Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Mr. Groth:

to the start of field work.

sincerelyi

eva chu

94568
files

groth4

Hazardous Materials Specialist

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Cakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Subject: Workplan Approval for Groth Brothers, 59 South L 8treet,

I have completed review of GeoStrategies’ March 1994 Work Plan
for a Subsurface Investigation Relating to Waste 0il Hydrocarbons
for the above referenced site.
borings around the former waste oil tank and converting one of
the borings into a monitoring well to determine the extent of
hydrocarbon contamination in soil and groundwater is acceptable.
Field activities should commence within 45 days of the date of
this letter. Please notify this office at least 72 hours prior

The proposal to advance four

When two underground storage tanks were closed in place beneath
the service bays, soil samples were collected from beneath the
southern tank only. Due to the existing building structure, the
advancement of another angle boring beneath the northern tank
would not be feasible and will not be required at this time.

" If you have.any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.

cc:  Robert Campbell, GSI, 6747 Sierra Ct., Suite G, Dublin
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CHEVROLET 1 OLDSMOBILE / GEO
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June 23, 1993

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA. 94621

Dear Ms. Chuj;

Per our telephone conversation on this date, this letter is to follow-up
my request for an extension on the Preliminary Site Assessment or PSA
that you are requisitioning us to do on the leased land located at 59
South 'L' St., in Livermore.

I do not feel that 260 parts per million is a high level of contamination.
Our entire lot is paved, and all the buildings.are cement, and we have
absolutely no leakage of any sort. There is a testing well in the BP
Service Station directly across the street from us 1f the water needs to
be monitored.

We are relatively a small auto dealership but we have 45 employees who are
dependant on us for their employment. With the extensive Federal, State,
County and City taxes that we already pay plus all the necessary health
benefits to our people, I find I cannot take on another financial burden
at this time,

We have tried to abide by all rules and regulations governing the

hazardous waste removing five (5) underground storage tanks (UST) in
October, 1990, and taking care of our daily waste in a safe manner.

The additional work you want done on our leased property would create a
major finmancial burden and I cannot reasonably justify any type of
expenditures at this time.

We are asking for a continuance because as you are well aware of how "good"
the automotive market has been to us in the past few years, we must put our
employees and their families first.

Thank you in advance for your consideration in this matter.

Very truly yours,

GRQ B%ﬁf;ﬁfgig /OLDSMOBILE/GEQ
o~ (/ﬂ{

RICHARD G. GROTH

PRESIDERT

=7

CHEVRO 59 SOUTH L STREET « P.O. BOX 232 « LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 24550
LEKGG! ig SALES & BODY SHOP [510) 447-3190
] SERVICE (51Q) 447-5161 PARTS (510Q) 443-7500 FAX 449-9243

Gea |




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directo:
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RAFAT A SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPASTIGENT O
StID 2935 ' State Water =

June 15, 1993
CHMm 20

Mr. Dick Groth Oakiand, CA 94621

Groth Brothers : {510 271-4520

59 South I, Street

Livermore, CA 94550

subject: PS8A for Groth Brothers, 59 South L 8t., Livermore 94550
Dear Mr. Groth:

This office has completed review of the case file for the above
referenced site. When five (5) underground storage tanks (UST)
were removed in October 1990, elevated levels of petroleum
products (870 parts per million total petroleum hydrocarbons,

ppm TPH, as motor oil, and 1,100 ppm total oil and grease), was
detected from soil samples taken from beneath the waste oil tank.

In March 1991 two (2) USTs beneath the service building was
closed in place. An angle boring was advanced beneath the USTs,
where soil samples collected exhibited up to 260 ppm TPH as motor
oil.

Elevated levels of contaminants resulting from the release due to
the USTs at this site has required additional investigative
actions, as requested in a letter dated June 5, 1991, from Mr.
Gil Wistar of this office.

To date we are not in receipt of a workplan for the determination
of the extent of contamination at this site. At this time, you
are required to initiate this site assessment. Such an
investigation shall be in the form of a Preliminary Bite
Assessment, or PSA. The information gathered by the PSA will be
used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and Article 11 .
of Title 23, California Code of Regulations. The major elements
of such an investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix

A.

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for RWQCB "sign off." All reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist,
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.




Dick Groth Page 2

re: PSA for 59 South L St., Livermore
June 15, 1993

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Bection 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCB. Copies of all proposals and reports must
also be sent to Mr. Sumadhu Arigala of the RWQCB.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc:. Sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Danielle Stefani, Livermore Fire Department
files

groth



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
March 11, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program
- 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
{415)
Mr. Dick Groth
Groth Brothers Oldsmchile
59 South L S5t.
Livermore, CA 94550

RE: Site investigation and remediation requirements following
underground tank removals from site

Dear Mr. Groth:

In October 1990, Scott Co. removed five underground storage tanks
from the above location. . According to Regional Water Quality

l Control Board (RWQCB) rules, sample results from beneath four of
the five tanks indicate no further work need be done at this time
at these four tanks. This includes the three tanks from Railrcad

l Ave., and the gasoline tank adjacent to the showroom floor.
However, in the case of the former waste oil tank, analytical
results indicated hydrocarbon levels well above regulatory
thresholds for oil & grease and motor oil. These thresholds

l establish contaminant levels above which the RWQCB requires a
site-specific preliminary contaminant assessment. Therefore, Groth
Brothers 0Oldsmobile must now initiate further investigative actions

. in the vicinity of the former waste oil tank; this will initially
require a work plan tc be submitted, according to the points raised

. in this letter and its attachment.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing environmental
investigation and cleanup activities at the site. The RWQCB is
currently unable to manage the large number of fuel leak cases
within Alameda County, and has therefore delegated this authority
to our office. However, you must keep the Water Board apprised of
all actions taken to characterize and remediate contamination at
this site, because the Board retains the ultimate responsibility
for ensuring protection of waters of the state.

As mentioned above, Groth Brothers Oldsmobile must conduct a
preliminary assessment to determine the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination that resulted from use of the waste oil
tank. The information gathered by this investigation will be used
to assess the need for additional actions at the site. The ‘
preliminary assessment should be designed to provide all of the
information in the format shown in the attachment at the end of
this letter, which is based on RWQCB gquidelines. Your firm should
be prepared to install one monitoring well, if you can verify the
direction of groundwater flow in the immediate vicinity of the
contaminated pit, and three wells if you cannot.




Mr. Dick Groth
March 11, 1991
Page 2 of 2

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to the RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). These
reports must include information pertaining to further investiga-
tive results; the methods and costs of cleanup actions implemented
to date; and the method and location of disposal of any contamina-
ted material.

Soils contaminated at hazardous waste concentrations (defined
specifically as above 1,000 ppm hydrocarbons) should be transported
by a licensed hazardous waste hauler and disposed of or treated at
a facility approved by the California Department of Health
Services. Soils contaminated below the hazardous waste threshold
may be managed as nonhazardous, but are still subject to the
RWQCB's waste discharge requirements. Copies of manifests for such
disposal must be sent to this office. Following the tanks' removal
and overexcavation last October, contaminated scil was transported
to the Railroad Ave. lot for storage. Please supply this office
with detailed information on how this soil, which contains
dichlorobenzenes as well as petroleum hydrocarbons, will be treated
or disposed of.

Your work plan is to be submitted to this office no later than
April 19, 1991. Copies of the proposal should also be sent to

the RWQCB (attention: lLester Feldman). Because we are overseeing
this site under the designated authority of the Water Board, this
letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports, per Sec.
13267 (b) of the California Water Code. Failure to respond in a
timely manner could result in civil liabilities under the Water
Code of up to $1,000 per day. Other violations of California law
may also be cited.

If you have any questions about this letter or about remediation
requirements established by the RWQCB, please contact the
undersigned at 271-4320. .

Sincerely, .

Lo P (T
Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

ce¢: Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
files
i




SCOTT CO.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1819 Market Street

P.O. Box 12954

Qakiand, California 84804

(415) 834-2333

Contractors License No, 184480

February 20, 1991

Alameda County Health Department
30 Swan Way, Suite 200
QOakland, California 94621

Attention: Gil Wistar

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed paperwork pertaining to the tank removals at
59 South ‘L’ Street, Livermore. '

All manifests, permits, analyses and diagrams are included.

The tanks were removed on October 10, 1990. All tanks appeared to
be intact. Samples were taken under the supervision of Alameda
County Health Department and Livermore Fire Department. Western
Environmental Science and Technology obtained the samples and
performed subsequent analyses.

)

All results were under thel(l1000 p.p.m. limit )except the waste o0il
tank. This tank had a noticéable stain in and around the fill
area. This was caused by continual use and the lack of any type of
overspill containment.

The site was over excavated as per conversations with Gil Wistar.
The samples were taken by West Labs and analyses done for
Halogenated Volatile Organics, which came in as non-detectable.
The gaseline site was also over excavated and re-sampled at Gil
Wistar’s regquest. It also came back as non-detectable.

Soils were moved to the Railroad Avenue site as per Gil Wistar.
These stockpiles had visqueen placed underneath and were covered.

The holﬁs were backfilled and asphalted to match existing
conditions as per conversations with Gil Wistar.

82:1 114 z2g316

Page 1




Alameda County Health Department
February 20, 1991
Page 2

The two remaining oil tanks have been rinsed and a date will be set
for drilling and sampling below these tanks as a requirement for
abandonment.

Should you have any questions regarding this removal, I can be
contacted at 834-2333, extension 3379.

Very truly yours,

SCOTT CO. OF LIFORNIA
Jay Greh

Environmental Estimator

JG: 3]

Enclosure
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Cctober 15, 1990
Sample Log 1877

@

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1919 Market Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Analytical Results for 12 Soil Sample(s)
Identified as: Project # 106457~58559-72-7001 (Groth Bros.)
Received: October 11, 1990

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
October 15, 1990 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

‘“BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline® (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
“TPH as Diesel ,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
"Halogenated Solvents" (EPA Method 8010)

"0il and Grease® {(ASTM Method 5520 C,E,F)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Mot s, (

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

Western Environmental
Science & Technology

1046 Qfive Driva, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616
816 753-9500
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October 15, 1990
sample Log 1877

Table 1: *BTEX" Results for 10 Soil Sample(s) Identified as
Project # 106457-58559-72-7001 (Groth Bros.)
Received Qctobery 11, 1990

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg—-

——————— ——_—— ———— T Yo Yo} Bo? B W LS B topy. prr= T o o Tt S wrve e e W Yo A Ry R by bk ML ek WA Ak At My i B bl o e o ek e e

RR—4
RR-5
GO-1

Composite 1
RR-6A
RR-6B
RR-6C
RR—-6D

Composite 2
RR-7A
RR-7B
RR~7C
RR-7D

Composite 3
RR-7E
RR-7F
RR-7G
RR-7H

(Reporting Limit

Wastern Environmental
Science & Technology
1048 Olive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616

916 753-9500

¢.005

{.005

{.005

{.005

(.005

(.005

. 005

{.005

{.005

< .005

.0084

¢.005

.12

{.005

.005

page 2

Eth.Benz. Xyl
{.005 .010
{.005 .023
¢.005 ¢.005
{.005 {.005
.0054 .053
¢.005 .044
{.005 <.005
L063 .58
¢.005 ¢.005
.005 .005)




I October 15, 1990
E sample Log 1877
l BTEX Continued
l --all concentrations are units of mg/kg--
l Sample Benz. Tol. Eth.Benz. Xyl.
Composite 4 ¢.005 .081 .060 1.1
I G0—-24
G0—-28
GO-2C
I G0-2D
I {Reporting Limit .005 005 005 .005)
I page 3
Waestern Environmental
Science & Technology
I 1046 Otive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616
818 753-9500




October 15, 1990
E sample Log 1877

Table 2: TPH Results for 10 Soil Sample(s) Identified as .
Project # 106457-58559-72-7001 {Groth Bros.)
Received October 11, 1990

——all concentrations are units of mg/kg—-

Sample TPH as Gasoline TPH (Semi~Volatile)

RR-3 {.5 Diesel : (10
Motor 0il : <10

RR~4 {.5 - Diesel : (10
Motor Oil : <10

RR-5 <.5

l GO—-1 <.5

Composite 1 {.5
RR-6A
RR-6B
RR-6C
RR—-€&D

Composite 2 4;\ biesel : 250
RR-7A 4 Motor ©il : (30%x
RR-78B "
RR-7C
RR-7D

{10
120

Composite 3 {.5 Diesel
RR-7E Motor 0il
RR-7F
RR-7G
RR-7H

LT Y]

(Reporting Limit .5 10)

page 4

Weastern Environmental
Science & Technology

1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616
916 753-9500




Octcober 15, 1990
Sample Log 1877

E

TPH as Gasoline & Diesel Continued

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg——

Sample TPH as Gasoline TPH (Semi-Volatile)

ek ot A e At A AU i o e i o Wi B o Sk TR ke Al by e o e S e Akt Ak S e e W e i Mt T S T T o A Y o A e B B A W — —— - —— -

Composite 4 i1
GO0-2A
a0—-2B
GO-2C
GO-2D

(Reporting Limit .5 10)

*¥ Increased Reporting Limit due to high concentration
of Diesel in sample.

page 5

Wastern Environmeantal
Science & Technology
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616

916 753-9500




October 15, 1990
Sample Log 1877

!

Sample: GO-3 ,

From ©: Project # 106457-58559-72-7001 {Groth Bros.)
Received : Cctober 11, 1990
Matrix : Soil

~-all corncentrations are units of mg/kg——

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Benzene ( .005) ¢.005
Toluene (.008) {.005
Ethylbenzene { .005) {.005
Total Xylenes { .005) ¢.005
TPH as Gasoline (.5) .5
Extractable TPH (10) Diesel : <(100%

Motor 0Oil @ 870

0il and Grease (50) 1100

* Increased Reporting Limit due to high concentration
of Motor 0il in sample.

page 6

Wastern Environmental
Science & Technology
1046 Odive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 85616

916 753-8500




E

October 15, 1990
Sample Log 1877
Sample: GO-3

From : Project # 106457-58559-72-7001 (Groth Bros.)
Received October 11, 1990

Matrix : Soil

~--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Parameter / . (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Chloromethane (0.01) {0.01
Chloroethane {0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride (0.01) {0.01
Bromomethane {0.01) {0.01
Trichlorofluoromethane (.001) ¢.001
1,1-Dichlorosthene { .001) <.001
Dichloromethane (0.02) ¢D.02
t-1,2-Dichlorocethene { .001) ¢.001
1,1-Dichloreocethane (.001) {.001
Chloroform (.002) {.002
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {.001) {.001
1,2-Dichloroethane ( .001) {.001
Carbon Tetrachloride (.001) (.001
1,2-Dichloropropane ( .001) {.001
Trichlorocethene ( .001) ¢.001
Bromodichloromethane { .001) ¢.001
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether (0.01) {0.01
¢-1,3-Dichloropropene ( .001) {.001
t-1,3-Dichloropropene { .001) {.001
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ( .001) ¢.001
Tetrachloroethene { .001) <.001
Dibromochloromethane (.001) {.001
Chlorobenzene (.001) ¢.001
Bromoform { .001) {.001
1,1,2,2~Tetrachlorcethane (.001) {.001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ( .001) 3.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.50) {0.50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ( .001) 31
page 7

Western Environmental
Science & Technology

1046 Oiive Drive, Suite 3

Davis, CA 95616

916 753-9500




October 15, 1990
5 Sample Log 1877

sample: Composite § ,
GO-44
GO0—4B
GO-4C
GO~-4D

From : Project # 106457-58559-72-7001 (Groth Bros.)
Received : October 11, 1990
Matrix : Soil

—-all concentrations are units of mg/kg--—

Parameter / {(Reporting Limit) Measured Value

Benzene { .005) {.005

Tocluene ( .005) .010

Ethylbenzene { .005) 0073

Total Xylenes (.005) ‘ .088

TPH as Gasoline (.5) 43

Extractable TPH (10) Diesel : {(200x%
Motor 0il : 2800

0il and Grease (50) 2700

page 8

Wastern Environmental
Science & Technology

1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3

Davis, CA 95616
916 753-9500




October 15, 1990
Sample Log 1877

)

Sample: Composite 5
GO—-4A
GO-4B
GO-4C
GO—-4D

From : Project # 106457-58559-72-7001 (Groth Bros.)
Received October 11, 1990
Matrix : Soil

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Chloromethane (0.01) <0.01
Chloroethane (0.01) {0.01
vinyl Chloride (0.01). <0.01
Bromomethane {0.01) {0.01
Trichleorofluoromethane { .001) ¢ .001
1,1-Dichloroethene { .001) {.001
Dichleromethane {0.02) {0.02
t-1,2-Dichlorocethens { .001) <.001
1,1-Dichloroethane (.001) <.001
Chloroform (.002) {.002
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.001) {.001
1,2-Dichloroethane ( .001) {.001
Carbon Tetrachloride {.001) <.001
1,2-Dichloropropane { .001) €.001
Trichloroethene ( .001) (.001
Bromodichloromethane { .001) ¢.001
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether (0.01) {0.01
c-1,3~Dichloropropene (.001) ¢.001
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.001) <.001
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.001) (.001
Tetrachloroethene {.001) (.001
Dibromochloromethane - (.001) <.001
Chlorobenzene (.001) ¢.001
Bromoform ( .001) <.001
1,1,2,2~Tetrachlorcethane -(.001) {.001
1,.4-Dichlorobenzene : (.001) 4.6
1,3-Dichlorobanzene (0.50) {0 .50
"1,2-Dichlercbenzene (.001) 50
page 9

Waestern Environmental
Sciencae & Technology
10486 Odive Drive, Suita 3
Davis, CA 95616

816 753-9500
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October 18, 1990
Sample Log 1895

)

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1919 Market Streef
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Soil Sample(s)
Identified as: Groth Brothers
Received: 10/15/90

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample{s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
October 18, 1990 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

The sample(s) were received in:

folyethylene Bottle

Each sample was transported and received under documented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):
"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

"Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs )" (ErPA Method 8080/Extraction)
"Halogenated Solvents" (EPA Method B010)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analvtical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or rvesults. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

aApproved by:

Nl

Jbel Kiff ¥
enier Chemist

Waestern Environmental
Science & Technology

1046 Oliva Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616
916 753-9500




l October 18, 1990
”E’ Sample Log 1895
I Sample: 5858 ,
From : Groth Brothers
Received : 10/15/90
Matrix : Soil
l --all concentrations are units of mg/kg——
I Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Benzene (25 ) (25
l Toluene (25 ) {25
Ethylbenzene {25 ) (25
Total Xvylenes {(z5 ) (25
l 2CB 1016 {10
PCB 1221 {10
PCB 1232 <10
l PCB 1242 <10
PCB 1248 <10
PCB 1254 {10
l PCB 1260 <10
l page 2
l Wastern Environmental
Science & Technology
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616
l 916 753-9500




October 18, 1990
Sample Log 1895

@

Sample: 5858 s o duyte %ﬂﬁ}ﬂ/

From : Groth Brothers
Received 10/15/90
Matrix : Soil
--all concentrations are units of mg/kg—-

8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Chloromethane { 500) ¢ 500
Chloroethane { 500) { BOO
Vinyl Chloride ( 500) ¢ 500
Bromomethane ( 500) { 500
Trichlorofluoromethane ( 50) { 50O
i1,1-Dichloroethene ( 50) { 50
Dichloromethane { 500) { 500
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ( 50) { 50
1,i-Dichloroethane { 50) { 5O
Chloroform ( 50) { 50
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane ( 50O) { BO
1,2-Dichlovroethane ( 50) ( 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ( 50) ¢ BO
1,2-Dichloropropane {( 50) { 50
Trichloroethene ( 50) ¢ 50
Bromodichloromethane ( 50) { 5O
2-Chlorcethylvinyl Ether { 500) { 500
c~1,3-Dichloropropene ( 50) { 50
t~1,3-Dichloropropene { 50) { 80
1,1,2-Trichleoroethane { 50) { 50
Tetrachloroethene { 50) { 50O
Dibromochloromethane ( 50) { B8O
Chlorobenzene ( 50) ¢ 50
Bromoform { 50) { 50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ( 50) ¢ 50
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ( 50) 830
1,3-Dichlorcobenzene ( 50) ¢ BO
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ( 50) 11000

page 3

Western Envirormental
Science & Technology
1046 Olive Drive, Suiia 3
Davis, CA 95616

916 753-9500
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October 26, 1990
Sample Log 1921

@

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1919 Market Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Analytical Results for 3 Soil Sample(s)
Identified as: Groth Brothers
Received: 10/25/90

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
October 26, 1990 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample{s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following metheod(s}):

“TPH as Gasoline"™ (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"yolatile Aromatics" (EPA Method 8020)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Zh

Jopl Kiff  {
Sehior Chemist

Western Environmental
Science & Technology
1046 OQlive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 85616

916 753-9500
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Sample: 1

From : Groth Brothers
Received : 10/25/90
Matrix : Soil

October 26, 1990
Sample Log 1921

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Parameter / (Reporting Limit)

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Waestarn Environmental!
Science & Technology

1046 Olive Driva, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616
916 753-5500

(.005)
(.005)
(.005)
(.005)
(.005)
(.005)
(.005)
(.005)

page. 2

Measured Value

<.005
<,.005
<,005
<.005%
<.005
<.005
<.,005
<.005




JE; October 26, 1990

Sample Log 1921

Sample: 2

From : Groth Brothers
Received : 10/25/90
Matrix : Soil

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Paraneter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Benzene (.005) <.005
Toluene (.C05) <.005
Ethylbenzene (.005) <.005
Total Xylenes {.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene (.005) <.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <,005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
page .3

Wastarn Environmental
Science & Technology

1048 Ofive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95618
816 753-9500




ﬂE; October 26, 1990
l Sample Log 1921
H
l Sample: 3
From : Groth Brothers
Received : 10/25/90
I Matrix : Soil
--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--
Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
l Benzene (.005) <.,005
Toluene {.005) <.005
l Ethylbenzene (.005) <.005
Total Xylenes (.005) <.005
' TPH as Gasoline (.5) <.5
page 4
l Waestern Environmental
Scisnce & Technology
1046 Ofive Drive, Suite 2
Davis, CA 95616
l 916 753-9500
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| WASTE CHARACTERIZATION FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIF SERVICE €0,, tINLC.)

LAB: (416)543-0906

I. WASTE GENERATOR

Determined by: Closed Cup

Open Cup N/A

]
i
i
l US EPA IDN: Coav- 98 (Yoo 21
Facility: GRoTH DROTHERS
Address: 59 . STRegT
I 0 City/State: LivEemoRe GacE, 2ip: THE5S0
§  contact; Diek.  Grotv Telephone: (415} 443 7500
' % 51;. DESCRIPTION OF WASTE
l % 1. General Description: TANK RemovAl
=z 2. Process Generating this Waste: TANK Decommissionin ¢
8 3. Is this listed under ¥, K, P, or U? yves ___  no X f)):rf:é
l ; 4. Quantity: ) tons _____ :yards gallons _?2_:9'50
o 5. Frequency: weekly __ monthly ___ angpually _____ once _ X
' * other -
5 6. Shipment Mode: bulk __  drums ___ other _By FLATBED TRUK.
<
I : III. HASTE_‘CLASSIFICATION & SHIPPING DESCRIPTION
g— 1. california Waste Category Number: 532
I Q 2. EPA Waste Code Number: NiA
g 3. Proper DOT Shipping Name: Non RCRA __HAz. SolD WASTE
l é IV. HAZARD CLASS
g Toxic _¥ Corrosive ____ Radloactive
I 2. Reactive Ignitable __ Etlological ___
g V. CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE
l g 1, Is this a: liquid ____  sludge _ solid _X
¥ Stratification: none _ X two _____ multi- _____ {layers)
l f;’, . Viscosity (Liquids) Similar to: water _fzﬂ motor o1l ——  honey
& 3. oOdor: none ___ mild _¥X  strong describe: CASouwe (3)
specific Gravity (range): N/B- égpie’%c’ (=
I i pH: <3 _  >3%2 __ Actual _________ Range N/H- -
Plash Point: < TO°F > 140°F __  Actual NZﬁ
i
i




V1. CHEMICAL COMPOSIZION o~
L : : RANGE E; e . )
: MIN. - MAX. _ .
1. Emp'cy (Il m:e?ecum:» -
£§to£u~§F= TANK.S -

Must be equal or greater than 100% - Total: {oo

t
FYRF I B B

2, Indicate if this waste contains any of the following:

Cyanides no v~ yes : ppm
PCBa no v~ yes ppn
Phenolics no v~ ' yes ppn

v’ yes ppm

.  Sulfides no

3. ‘Indi'cate $f this waste contains any of the following (total concentration of
each metal must be given):

Arsenic no v~ yes __Ppm
Barium no _ yes ppm
Beryllium no v~ ves ppm
Cadmium no v yes ppm
Chromium no _ - yes ppm

—w"_  Yes _.ppm
Cobalt no " ves . bpm
Copper no _v _ yes _bpm
Lead no _ yes falo)
Mercury no _ .~ ves ppm
Molybdenunm no _v~ yes ppm
Nickel no _ v~ ves ppm
Selenium no _/  yes _ppm
Silver no yes ppm
Thailium no v yes ppm
Vanadium no _ "~ ves _ppm
Zinc ne __y/ yes ppm
Other ppm

viI. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Provide additional comments, analyses or wastestream information necessary for
proper safe handling of this waste.

VIII. CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that all information submitted in this and all attached documents
containa true and accurate descriptions of this waste material, and all relevant
information regarding known or suspected hazards in the possession of the generator
has been disclosed. .

DIXMM—W Med Ocopee 8,197

{Signature (Date)

Scotr (0. EnviRonmenthe. DEPT.  ASST

{Title)

I Chromium-Hex no




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHOFHZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
l EMERGENGY ~ HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES |
[ ves m""  REPORTBEENFLED? Clves ] ™o
REPOAT OATE CASES
JLou a1 4900
NAMEOFINDNJDUALFLM REPORT PHONE g 7 '
5| Ay Gag L\ 8 24-2223 ?W ,
I £ REPRESENTING! OWNEROPERATOR | | AEGIONALBOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCY NARE
§ | [ rocaacency [y, oneR L oywikpe b .
& | acoress
l T IHEET arty STATE . P )
uy ‘ CONTACT PERGON PLOME
ez G\QD"\J\N—%%\—\\E&S uwon | "Dic r{?ﬂo‘*L‘\
ji, < C
8 594 So L_SH iven mopne enere o
FACLITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) GPERATOR PHONE
5 et %f\o M ' ( )
£ [oomss ™ _ | :
Il Sa S .k ST Livenguwne —
& | CROSSSTREET_ . TYPE OF AREA [ commercial [ ] NousTRAL ] RuRAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS [ ReTax, FUEL STATION
l ‘Z@ \ \\’L-D B [ aesoenmac ] omHer {1 earm [ ] onen 3
. g LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT P 2 .N : ‘ PPEME'
ES‘" pﬂ\ P m\)r-\“‘v\ [ A "’& { ; ' ‘*‘ \/_\)'.53 oL .5—7 [~ L{SZO
I Eg REGIONAL BOARD K | PHONE
< = A7 -
2 ooy P fN; Nea Qusdndy e ¢ )
- | ™ L Towame | oummt.c;s (GALLONS)
& @ " ~
52T Goegtine 77 f:gz,, JET e
I L | DATEDISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [ wventorycontRot [} SUBSURFASE MONTTORNG  NUISANCE CONDITIONS
g WO 140940 | O mwmst ] taaeuova ] omer
3 | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN LETHOD USED TG $TOP DISCHARGE {CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
I E Jd ol o 3" insanown [X] mewovecomtents [ ] asptacetak [ cuoseTam
‘ E HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 2 : [ eepartan [7] mermarerc [ ] crancePROCEDURE
al [] ves [E’m F YES, DATE l.ul 0. ‘ol Onl q\-lQ 4 LA ones 2 e U
l 1w | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLYCAPAGTY MATERIAL CAUSES)
§ (3 raciea {:\?/ummw 500 [} recrorass @ému [ roenmeracure
21 [] ermciea AGE _vas (] sws [} corrosion (g mecvown
l 3| O onen [ Tracuicren (] omen y (] s [ ! omer
g | CHECKONEGMLY
33 {1 voeerunen [ K] soromy (] crounowateR [ | ORMKMGWATER - (CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFEGTED,]
g ,,| CHECKONEOMY
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES !

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

-

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

OCTOBER 30, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to  SCOTT COMPANY

1. The storage tank(s), size{(s) 2-1,500 GALS., 1-1,000 GALS. AND
2~550 GALS.

removed from the GROTH BROTHERS

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 6165

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2/ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OARLAND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. sShould you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,




Grate of Californla—Heaith and Weilsre Agency nst lon Back of Paga 6 Dopsriment of Heallh Servicee
Farm Approved OMB No. 2060—0039 {Explres 0-30-91) See | s;::tl?oro:fgf Page 7 a Toxlc Substences Controf Division

Flaasw prinl or lype. Form designad for vas on elite (12-plich typewriter), Sacramento, Califcrnla

‘ JOB SITE: GROTH BROTHERS
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR South L, and Railroad Streets

JOB # 6165 Livermore, California
18.

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby declars that the tants of thia consignmenl are ity and mcuntnhf deacribed above by proper shipping name
and are ciassitied, packed, marked, and lnboiacl and ara In ali rospects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
national govermment regulationa.

UN":ORM HAZARDOUS 1. Ganerator's US EPA 10 No. Manifeat 2. Fage 1 1] {on In the shaded areas
" WASTE MANIFEST CAD, 9,8 140,0,2,1,1 Iﬂ l‘(f‘“U"'ﬁ“il ol | ::t“::qulud by Federal law.
3. Generator's Name and Malling Addreas A, sum Huﬂoﬂ Ducumam Mumbe
GROTH BROTHERS | 90283216
59 South "L" Street, Livermore, CA. 94550 B am. Oonantor’; :
4. Generator's Phone 15 ) 443-7500 i| 'I' | '] { |.| | L | | -
§ 5. Tranaporter 1 Company Nama 8. US EPA 1D Number C. Nmt Transporter's 1D 103570
" H & H S8hip 8ervice Company (D ,0,0,4,7,7,1,1,6 8 5 Tannonars Phons -483%
8 7. Transpovier Z Company Hame o. US EPA ID Number E. Slate Trensportera iD R
§ Lb 114t bt 11} | fF TmneperersPhoae
- @. Dasignated Fucllity Nama and Sile Address 10. US EPA ID Number G ‘Slule Facltity's D . :
4 H & B 8hip Service Company C]A1D|0|0[U7{7|1|1|6|8|
S 220 China Basin Street W Faglity's Phone .. .
< I 8an Francisco, CA 94107 1A D00 47711168} (415) 543-4835"
T 12. Gonlainary 13. Tolal 14, e §
E 11. U8 DOT Dascription (incloding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Cines. and ID Number) Quantity Uaht | Wuu Ho
3 . Na. Type Wi/ Vol :
g . : : stm 512
z{ g | RESIDUE DIESEL TANK EPMD!lm —
E| £ | NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 00tirplogtysyog0| B | e
IR D Siate §1z:=;;-:__. -
§ % | RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK - -
21 I | NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 001 |TiPI01151010] P
SR I
8 RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK
- NON~-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID . ojopliTP{61 10010l P | C
E a. ‘s“"—.; 512
S RESJIDUE WASTE OIL AND GASOLINE TANKS ’Ektdn-r —
:u’ HON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 01012IT|PIOI0S5|5)01 P
g e s -K.- Hangling Codes for Waalos u-m Above
g 3 ‘ ,h(,_ L
- o
3 o
g 16 Spunlnl Handllno Imlrucllonl lnd Addillgm
4
]
2
3]
]
5
3
5
&
a
&
3
w
-
s
]
3
F

Ifl nm a I.qu- q,unnmy ganoutor 1 centify thal | have a  program I placq 10 reduce volume and toxicity of waale gensraied to the degres | have dalermined
praciicable and that | have selscted the practicable mathod of \pdaimept” Jtorage, or dispossl currenily avallahle 1o me which minimizes the
prucm and luiuro ihranl 12 human hestth and ihe anvironment: OR, i | am a gpfiaAquanl noraior, | have made & good faith elfert 1o minimize my waste
oncrtilon lﬂd aslect the bast wulo managemant method that s avaHable ond Hat Yean lll:};d. \ . p
dIT 8ij ure th Day  Year
MDA&_Q‘M’ 711011101910
; 17. Tﬂntmu 1 Acknowledgemant of Recelpt of Malerial B
A [ Printed/Typed Nams Blgn,ﬁ ‘ 7 Month Day Year
N . h]
& | DOMINGD WILLIAMS . 7 101910
s 18. Tranaporter 2 Acknowlsdgement of Receipt of Malerisis .
8 [PimediTyped Hame Bignature Month  Day . Year
H / (1101
8. Dlacr dicallon 8 .. .
F ‘The tan I'bo I%'brr'f":l’esldua Is remaining in waste oil tank |ine 11d, drummed and sent to:
A | American Envirormental Management, 11855 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670,
i (800) 826-90u40. EPA #CAD9808B84183, under manifest #90283506. .
L —
; 20. Facliity Owner or Operator Cartification of recelpl of hazardous malsrals d by this cept as noted in Hem 18,
Y Printed/Typed Name ' Signature Month Day Year
CLEVELAND VALREY 111011,6(9(0
DHS 8022 A : D% Not Write Below This / -~
EPA B?OD-—-?‘? . - o N ,
(Rov. 0-60) we o T Whit—€Ser SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAY
(__}; !{\ . Jo; P.O. Box 3000, Suciomento, CA 95812

'




Stbte ol California—iaaith and Wellare Agancy Deapartmen! of Heaith Services
l F Approved OMB No. 20600039 {Expires $-30-91) . See Inst;:g‘:gg:to :'BP&: gk 00_; Page 6 Toxi¢ Subsiancea Control Division

Pleaas print or typs. Form designed lor vae on sille {12-piich typewrliar). Bacramento, Gatilornla
UNIFOR“‘ HAZARDOU 3 Ganarator'a US EPA ID No, Manitast 2. Page 1 Information In the shaded areas

’ ~  WASTE MANIFEST s : IJ" |Tf |iil I"‘: |1 [! l" l” l“’: Il Il "“ Cip,culﬂu? N?i of | Is not required h:r.F:d:u!.l:v:

l » 3. Generator's Nams and Mailing: Address

Cloepl PIEYHIERS 3508

| | soorn men sreeer LIVERMORE . 'h. #1550

l 4. aamniof'tl‘hmll“" ) !..t.":.*".""‘-““‘ A3 | -1 1
6. Trlqlpnn-r 1 Company Name 4. US EPA ID Number C1BO9RT [
B4 8 ANTE RERVICE COMPAHY " fu lr.- i (! l* 1’? l’? 1k Il I"' l*'.i D Transporters Phone . . < .1 -
7. Teansporier 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Tranaporter's iD - w
l L1 11111114 [F TaeseoneraPnons
9. Danlgnated Facility Nama and Slte Addrass 10. US EPA ID Number _G.—JSIIIQ‘FIWD 0
ARER 1A ERY TRONRESIFES L W S (R g a
I USRI VA VU VI (PO ) XY hone -
? o e “"l'-l”".' A, i EGTD l.’ f" ID 1.1' r'\ I‘P ll’i I'l':: l! ’ ¥ g
! 12. Conteiners 13, Total X T
3 11. US POT Dasaription (ncluding Proper Shipping Namus, Hazard Class, and 1D Number)} Quantly g ste Ho. .
. No Typs Wt/ Vol < -
j a Wil ARIE IS wASTE LI WL E, CMCR WA RLan Y
E I 1) LA '
“E| W N LA LA 1l I Il
l, E b.
R
T
o | | ] I
R la
i1 l [ |
d. ;
EPA{Cther ooy
T I T O
1. Additicnal Deagriptions for Matariain Listed Above . .~ | K Handiing Codea for w“nf" Lioted Above

SRR
;

L DA

15. Special Handiing Insirucilona and Additional Information
RILT T R

APEPFCRIOTATE PROTETPIVE CLCOPHTWG LHE BETETRAT G
18,

1

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby deciare that the contents of this consignmant sre lully and accurately describad above by propar shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and ace In sl reapecis in proper condition tor lrensport by highway according to spplicabie inlarnational and
national governmen! ragulations. .

1 am u large quantily gensraior, | certity that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and foxicity of wasle generated to the degrea | have determined
10 ba sconomicslly practicable and thal | have nelected the praclicable mathod of lreatmant, starsge, of disposat currantly svatlable to me which minimizea tha
present and fulure threat to human heallh and the environment; OR, i | am & smail quaniity generalor, | have made s good Inlth eMort 10 minimize my wasle
genaraticn and salect the best waste mansgemant maihod that le svaliatle to me and that |1 can aHord,

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-B0(-424.8802;-WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7550

# Prinled/Typed Name Slgnature /Fﬁ-" h‘_,.,.i-—;‘ Monih  Dey Year
- LA . et g MW

CLEVELAND VALI:Y —r’s’/M o ezt Lo 18 EA G KA R
; 17. Transporier 1 Acknowledgament of Receipl of Materala ’ o T ) L~ 'f-}-"' s

A [PriniediTypad Hame Signature 7 ’ Month  Day  Yaar
N ; -~ ‘ ; ’

8 |Ja 3, S /.’f,//ﬂ/ ~ AN AR
S 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledg 1 of Receipt of Matariala " : _," i / bl

8 [PratedrTyped Name " Snpiure ¥ Monih  Day  Year
E

i / . I I T |

19. Discrapancy Indication Spaca

Fo| Tank botton sjudge removed fron tank fransported on manifest ¢90263216. Wuste ofl tank

21 e d, .

[ - Ol

i

.:. 20. Faclily Gwner or Operalor Cartifioniion of recelpt af hazardous malerials @vr.d by Ihis manites, axcept aa Nt'd i o 19,

¥ P%‘jgﬁﬁm Nume . ( / \‘) Monih  Day Ye.r

Zesreal £ £ ok SEESON PR R T N VTPV EoND IR V1S 1A - T
DH3 8022 A A | Do Not Weie-elow This Line ~
EPA B700-—22 -
{Rev. 6-80) Previous edillons are obsolete. - )
. SR S GREEN: HAULER RETAINS




-

-

SCOTT CQ.

MECHANICAL CONTHACTORS
1919 Market Street

£.0. Box 12054

Qakland, California 94604

(415} B34-2333

Contractors License No. 184480

7

October 26, 1990

H & H Environmental
220 China Basin Street
San Francisco, California 94107

To Whom it May Concern:

H & H Environmental has my permission to transport and
sign any paperwork associated with the disposal of one
55-gallon drum of waste. The waste was generated from
cleaning the waste 0il tank at Groth Brothers’ Oldsmcbile

in Livermore.

Dick Groth has authorized me to sign this letter on his
behalf.

Very truly yours,

SCQTT CO. OF CALATFORNIA




I R T . ]
H & H SHIP SERVICE LABORATORY
{A Division of K & N Ship 3ervice Co., Inc.)
220 China Basin Street
San Francisco, California %4107
Tel. (415)543-0806 + FAX (415)543-8265

wte /o iS5 =90 ¢ -

Page b /

LABORATORY CLIENT®: '_7.7 R ) CLIZKT PROJECT HLHE/HU‘!EED |
Y ARETIAL 2 F U
— e v S AL S Scett (,_C /6749  Marte St |
PROJEZT CONTACT: . 1/14 - '
73 4 L A
SITY: STATE: 119 CODE: Z_ﬂ/ i [' ) CA -
} SMMPLER(S) SIGNATURE:
TELEPHONE : FAX;
KD SANZ DAY (100§ 4 HQURS (50% RS (25% LE 10 e |
TURN 4RO D m:.m (1008} | Dz (aﬂf] D 18 HOURS {25%) D 10 0AYS |
prips zonfirmacion with MEM Laksratery is recommended for rush sampies. HaH JO3 NUMEZR:
SHIPMENT METHOD:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY (.
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT QOF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

September 18, 1995 1121 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6777

Marty Hernandez
Tri-Valley Tune Up
1737 First Street
Livermore, CA 94550

Subject: Failure to implement leak detection monitoring of
underground storage tanks at 1737 First Street,
Livermore, CA 94550

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Hernandez:

On June 29, 1995 during an inspection of the tanks operated at
the subject site you were regquested by this Department to
investigate the depth to groundwater. The data regarding
groundwater elevation at the site would aid you in determining
the appropriate leak detection method for the five underground
storage tanks. Since that date it has been established, using a
nearby location, that groundwater can be expected within 20 feet
of the bottom of the tanks you operate. As such you were
required to begin using statistical inventory reconciliation
(SIR) to monitor the tanks for leaks. The SIR monitoring method
for all your tanks was to have begun no later than September 1,
1995. Proof of the_.jmplementation of SIR was by submission of a
signed copy of the contract between you and an approved provider.

As of today no proof of implementation of the SIR leak detection
method has been provided to this Department. During a site visit
on September 13, 1995 you stated that you could not provide the
data needed for the SIR provider due to inadequate dipsticks.
Your present dipsticks are not graduated in the legally required
1/8 inch increments.

This letter is to notify you that you are in violation of the
California Code of Regulations, Title 23, section 2643(b) (3).
You have caused the underground storage tanks to not be properly
monitored for the release of hazardous substances. The manual
inventory reconciliation currently being performed is
unacceptable for the reasons noted above.

Leak detection is required at all times in oxder to legally
operate these five tanks. The SIR method is an acceptable method
for monitoring your tanks. This Department is aware that the
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Tri-Valley Tune Up
1737 First Street
Livermore, CA

page 2

installation of the alternative intank automatic gauge would
possibly be cost prohibitive in light of the plans to remove the
tanks in the near future.

You are now directed to provide proof of proper and appropriate
leak detection for all tanks at your site by October 2, 1995.

Proof will consist of either documentation of the installation of
an intank automatic gauge capable of detecting a leak of 0.2
gallon per hour or a copy of a contract with an approved SIR
provider with current tank inventory data sheets attached.

Your failure to properly monitor the tanks at the site could
result in civil and/or criminal penalties. If you have questions
related to this issue please contact me at 567-6781.

Sincerely,

i)

Robert Weston
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Bill Raynolds, East Team Manager, ACDEH
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Ms. Alta F. Lindbkck, Tank Owner, 3151 300 Avenue E,
Oak Harbor, WA 98277
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

T State Water Resources Controt Board
August 18 r 1992 . Dwision of Clean Waler Programs
Alta Lindbeck UST Locat Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Am 200
Qakland, CA 34621
{510) 271-3530

NS loe Aave Eass
Oak Harbor, WA 98277

Subject: Notice to Review UST Records at 1737 First Street,
Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Ms. Lindbeck:

Our office is in the process of investigating a report from the
Livermore Arcade Shopping Center regarding the detection of
petroleum hydrocarbon products in their upgradient monitoring
wells. These wells are part of a San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) inyvestigation of ground water
beneath the site shown to be impacted by chlorinated solvents.

Our part of the investigation is to identify owners/operators who
are operating or have operated (in the past 5 Years) underground
storage tanks (USTs) located upgradient from the Livermore Arcade
site and requiring them to review:

1. Inventory records for the past 5 years for each tank;
2. The complete history of any tank and/or piping repairs;
3. Records documenting previous fuel leak cleanups; and,

4. Results of tank integrity tests performed within the last 5
J years.

Tri Valley Tune-up, located topographically upgradient from the
Livermore Arcade site, is one of several potential source sites
for the hydrocarbon contamination noted above. Therefore, you
are directed to perform the specific tasks, as outlined above, in
order to determine whether your facility has suffered a release
of product from the USTs. These reguirements are imposed under
authority granted by the Water Code — Title 23, Chapter 3,
California Code of Regulations, on behalf of the S.F. RWQCB.

The results of this record review are to be summarized and

Submitted to this office within 15 days of the date of this
letter.

Following review of these documents, we will advise you of any

further steps or procedures which you will be required to
perform.
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e a;_the above

Should you have any questions, please contact m

number.

Sincerelt,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Lester Feldman, RWQCBE

Mark Thomson, Alamada County District Attorney’s office
pDanielle Stefani, Livermore Fire Department

John Hyjer, ADG Development, 44 Montgomery, Suite 1550,

San Francisco, CA 94104
Martin Hernandez, Tri valley Tune Up, 1737 1st St.,

Livermore, 94550
Edgar Howell/files

Arcade®
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST)
MONITORING PLAN

Responsible Person
Owner /Manager: Martin Hernandez Jr.

Work Fhone Number: (510)443-7474
Home Phone Number: (510)606-7735

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The intent of this monitoring plan is to outline wvisual and
electronic monitoring which must be performed to comply with state
and local laws and regulations.

The plan contains policies for monitoring frequency,
report/recordkeeping, testing, and a leak response plan. This
plan shall be Kkept on file for viewing by regulatory agencies.
Additionally, monitoring records must be maintained for three
years.

2.0 DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS BEING MONITORED:
Underground Tanks:

One - 8,000 gallons - Unleaded Plus gasoline
Two - 5,000 gallons - Unleaded gasoline
One - 5,000 gallons - Super unleaded gasoline

3.0 - NOT APPLICABLE

3.1 MONITORING FREQUENCY

Inventory reconciliation is performed daily on each UST using an
approved meter and comparing the contents of the tanks to the
daily sales. Leaks would be determined by unexplained losses of
material stored in the tank. Refer to Section 4.0 for the
reporting format used by the service station.

3.2 ~ NOT APPLICABLE




URDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST)
MONITORTING PLAN

3.3 ANNUAL SYSTEM INSPECTION

The monitoring system shall be inspected annually by running
systems functions as recommended by the manufacturer.
Additionally the manufacturer recommends cleaning the monitoring
probe annually.

The tanks and piping were also inspected and pressure tested
initially before installation at the station. The tanks were
tested using United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
regulations and state testing methods and a certified testing
company.

3.4 REPORTIRG AND RECORDKEEPING

Monitoring and tank testing records shall be kept onsite for at
least three years. Records of leaks or suspected leaks and the
required investigations shall also be kept onsite for three
years.

3.5 LEAK RESPONSE PLAN

The following procedures shall be followed by all perscnnel in the
event of a leak or a suspected leak:

1. Facility personnel shall notify the manager/owner
immediately if a leak is suspected.

2. If a leak is suspected, the manager/owner shall contact
the appropriate Maintenance Department for investigation
and corrective action.

3. In the event of a substantial leak of more than five gallons,
the manager/owner shall notify the County Health Depart-
ment. A report including confirming procedures shall be
completed within 24 hours.

4. The appropriate Maintenance Department shall respond
to a reported leak with a pump-out truck within 24 hours.

5. The leaking tank shall be excavated, repaired or
replaced.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST)
MONITORING PLAN

6. Appropriate soil and groundwater investigations will
commence, if necessary.

7. All records of investigations, repairs, or replacement
shall be kept onsite for a minimum of three years.

3.6 TRAINING

The Station Manager periodically inspects the site to ensure a
safe work environment. Additionally, employees have received
verbal training in the following areas.

1. Emergency shut-off switch location and activation
2. Emergency response notification procedure

3. Shut-down operations

4. Spill clean-up

4.0 REPORTING FORMAT
Tank and meter inventory reconciliation forms shall be completed

by the dealer/manager on a daily basis. The attached form shall
be completed.
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SPILL PLAN
For
Tri valley Tune-Up
1737 1st Street QeHosL e
Livermore, CA 94550 oo s
(510) 443-7474

1.0 EMENGENCY NOTIFICATION

Phone Number
Station Owner: pmeaTia WER A AND £ N : ggg:;g;g
State Office of BEmergency Services: (800) 852-7550
Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health 271-4320
Local Emergency Services . 911 '
Chemtrec {800} 424-9300
Toxic-Info Center (800) 233-3360
Ambulance 911
Police 911

2.0 EMERGENCY RESPONSE PROCEINEES

when a release is observed or anticipated, the following steps shall
be taken.

1. The emergency shut-off shall be activated if a release
orlginates from a pump island.

2. Service station personnel first on the scene shall
immediately take steps to secure the area and establish
perimeter control at a safe distance until such time as
agency personnel and police or fire department
personnel arrive onsite and assume the responsibility.

3. Employee(s) shall contain small releases with absorbent
materials to prevent entry into the sewer systems.




SPILL RESPONSE PLAN

4. The station dealer/manager shall determine if there is
any potential danger to individuals in the area and take
appropriate steps to notify and evacuate. The station
dealer/manager, or his designee, shall see that the
following occurs:

- BEmployees are verbally notified to evacuate. -

- Employees leave through the nearest exit and meet
at the farthest distance from the involved area.

- Customers are escorted from the facility and neighbors
are verbally notified.

- Employees do not reenter the building until the fire
department has inspected the premises and certified that
it is safe.

.
a

In major incidents, county and/or city disaster officials shall
make the decision to evacuate the surrounding neighborhoods.

5. The station owner, or his designee, will contact 911 and the
Alameda County Health Department who will initiate the
emergency response plan.

6. Spill response management shall be the responsibility of the
station owner, or his designee, until the arrival of public
safety response personnel. In such instance, the station owner
will cooperate with and support the designated response personnel.

7. The station owner, or designee, shall contact the designated
physician and/or appropriate medical services if any person
required minor medical attention. Local emergency services
(911) shall be contacted in the event of any medical problem
needing immediate attention.

3.0 PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

The following protective equipment is onsite for use in the event of an
emergency.

l. Fire extinguishers




3.0 PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT CONT.

2. Gloves for personal protection

3. Absorbent for blocking and diking spills
4. Pan and shovel for removing absorbent

5. Goggles for eye protection

4.0 SPYLL CONTATNMENT

In the event of a release, control of the released chemical or
hazardous waste is necessary to prevent harm to personnel and/or the
environment. The following steps shall be taken to control the
spill/release.

1. The respondents shall first control the release by shutting
the pumps down, closing valves, plugging holes, or upright-
ing the leaking container, if possible.

2. Spilled or released material shall be preventeds from entering
storm drains by diking around the drain inlet with absorbent
material or soil. Incompatible material shall be used for
diking.

3. Personnel performing tasks discussed in number 1 and 2 above
shall use personal protective equipment and remain upwind from
the spill/release, as appropriate.

4. The released materials shall be contained by surrounding the
hazardous waste with diking booms or diking material (soil,
absorbent, bentonite).

S. The released material shall be contained by diking from the
farthest point affected by the spill and by working back to
the source of the spill.

6. Once the spill is contained it shall be absorbed and/or
neutralized and disposed of as hazardous waste.




SPILL BESPONSE PLAN

5.0 DECONTAMINATION/CLEANDP

Released material and involved surrounding scil, if any, shall be
removed after the hazardous waste has been contained. The steps
outlined below shall be performed.

1. Steps shall be taken to decontaminate all victims and
response personnel. Care will be taken to avoid spread
of contamination by response vehicles leaving the scene.

2. Use necessary equipment, shovels or a front end loader to
load the spilled or released material and any affected soil
into drums or a lined bin.

3. Place any leaking, damaged, or corroded drums into overpack
drums or transfer the contents of the leaking drums or tanks
into intact containers.

4. Label the containers as hazardous waste. Identify the spilled
material and the date collected.

5. Transport and dispose of containerized spilled material and
affected soil, if any, according to state, federal, and local
regulations to an approved disposal facility.

The station owner shall notify the appropriate state and local
authorities that a spill/release of hazardous waste has occurred.

F
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Unocal Petroleum Produs™ & Chemicals Division
Unocal Corporation

2929 East Impernial nghway 0. Box 2350

Brea. California 92622-2390

Facsimiie (714) 572-7116

August 25, 1994

u NOCAL 76 Mr. Kevin Tinsley

Alameda County

Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Notice of Violation
Unocal S8 # 4186
1771 First Street,
Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Mr. Tinsley:

In reference to your notice of violation dated July 28, 1994, enclosed please find the following requested
information for the above referenced Unocal service station.

1. Completed SWRCB Forms A and B.

2. Tanll<, line and leak detection monitoring system integrity tightness test
results,
3. Statistical Inventory Reconciliation report from April to July 1994.

Mr. Richard Branchini is the new dealer at this site, therefor 2 permit must be issued under Mr. Branchni's name.

In addition, NDE Environmental Corporation conducted the tank , line and leak detection system certification on
March 15, 1994,

The reason for SIR inconclusive report every other month is due to incorrect data submitted by our dealer. The
dealer has been advised to check his stick readings to obtain accurate data. Please advise Unocal of any
corrective action required at this time.

}Ip?n receiving this information, please void existing violations and issue a UST Permit to Operate for this
acility.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions, please call me at (714) 572-7659.

Sincerely,

LSA:lsa
Enclosures
cc: G. Abramo - Territory Manager - w/o
R. Branchini - Unocal Dealer - w/
L. Chalom - w/o
R_A. Matson - w/o
S.N. Rizvi - w/o
J.M. Tyson - w/o
Correspondence File - w/o
Environmental Permit File - w/
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10 Sucdiy 1378 157 7.008 5501 0 =257
11 Mordey 8501 1,661 ) 5,050 28 209
I 12 Tuesdsy 307 1,24 9 3,537 22 am
19 Wednssday  3.485 1510 4659 6514 117 164
14 Thuredsy 6731 1,654 0 5,067 275 439
15 Frday 42 2114 0 157 155 284
' 1€ Sacdey 2834 1557 ) 22 a2 .40
I Susdty 1.150 LT 613e 5633 149 .as7
13 WMotday 5781 1638 0 4094 -43 360
l 19 Tumduy 4031 1910 0 2141 3 -257
2 Wodrmedey 2,174 L3y 525 6855 7 8D
2t Thrrstsy 6.862 1,75¢ 0 5128 S0 310
l 7 Fdday 5,073 2,013 0 3,065 2 nz
2% Sumerduy 3553 1.5+3 0 1,420 97 215
24 Sedsy 1231 1.6 6.250 3853 .81 450
- 25 Moudsy 5572 1658 0 1914 M2 254
. 2% Tussday 4156 1016 0 2140 87 361
% Wodneedsy 1,053 LRE A5 6380 1 393
2B Teissdsy 6358 2,174 0 4224 &5 391
I N Foduy 156 1073 9 2033 30 -361
30 Swdey 2,113 1,854 7.8 ALY 0 351 No Closiaj Reading

FOOZ 3385



B8-22-1934 ©@9:86AM  FROM TRIANGLE ENUIRDN‘ENTQL TO Unocal P. 84

T S~ S EVALUATION

Tack and lince wro tight: Weier ghadla b veriFed,

One or more of follow.,, ccrcmvns ix v Joctes:
Coduliz Sick Ropdig Brros., Tt Cnart Brrds — Wepsg Taak Clan oo Cunversion Brvor, or Tank Distortlon andfce Deformation.

w Brror Codast
DR — Dbvery Reaming Baoar Susmoedi §€ — Sign Sorer {nogedve norsbor); Ot — Opening Reading Exor Suspected

Daty for 12 days cormnented should be verlfied. For atrdstance contact your Rogivu SIRAS Service Coter.

R=98% S18 240 B829 UB-22-y4 0G:03AM POO4 #35

I Processing Date:  Thursday, Aunpgust 4, 1994
Moathly Mon!tnri:g ' (/’_\
. Shes Nuxas Unocsl No. 4186 Elisctive mu}%
Addesgs 1771 At Bi
Livartaoce, CA 94550 County
. ek MRy Tk No T ATYGS used? No
Tuink Sk br: Gellas 10500 7 Timcterta facked 0 Tuak ls misnifolded  No
Teotl dype Fibenglass — Single Wail Contentr  Praniuss Unlaaded
‘ Pipdng Typs Unkmowm Dicpongor  Unknown
l e — e  —
Duy  Weekdny Bep fov. Wotr  Thee Tewp.  Scles Meliveria  Time Bk [nv.  Dafly I, DAL Cum. Comments
1 Sondsy 3.076 560 0 4218 8 8
' 2 Monday 4138 824 o] 3382 -186 «178
3  T.oceday 5.126 ™ Q 2.03 17 -161
4 Wednesdny 2.42) 780 2754 4414 94 87
. 5 Taomisy £.508 891 0 3617 50 117
6 FPrdey 337 019 1.900 4,528 0 117
7 Sticedsy 4,528 813 [ 3735 142 25
8  Sundoy 3.877 31 0 2945 -80 -55
. 9 Rdoaday 2,866 859 0 . 1.907 -39 -144
10 Teeddey 14818 950 2730 3618 121 23
1 Wednosday 3393¢ 734 0 2,935 -54 =77
l 12 Thursdey 2.831 883 4,559 §,327 105 128
13 Fridey 3352 1025 0 5386 45 4
14 Smivrdoy 5432 898 [+] 4534 0 74
l 15 Sundsy 4,53¢ 853 0 3651 186 -1)2
16 Mosdsy 3488 1211 2.804 5.038 20 32
17 Toesday 54078 7 0 4,203 64 28
! 13 Wadnesday 4357 719 4701 3,149 213 125
. 19 ‘Thorsday B.562 803 G 1759 -144 4]
20 Peduy 7.615 L2 [¢] 6,443 -180 -139
20 Suuwdey 6,263 1080 0 5203 29 S0
l 22 Sindsy 3432 20y ] 0 4,532 «24 66
23 idonday 4508 830 0 1678 -43 24
24 Teesdey 3655 ™ 1507 4710 13 82
. 25 Wednerory 4,58 G 0 3,834 112 194
26 Thusdy RS 1.02% 0 2,918 79 k)
27 Friday 1597 1184 2593 4705 158 431
38 Suturday 4,854 1081 0 3,E03 143 574
. 20 Suaday 3858 Efies Q 3364 -101 473
30 Morday 3263 €48 0 1615 -101 372
' M Fuesdoy 2514 2 1500 4,602 0 372 No Closing Recding




Taitk end Hues are Gehl,

Oz o oo oF llowin g edaclioas i i dlenad: .
Gpening Stick Keadng Brors. Tuew Toarg Brrgr — Wiong Tk Chat or Canverrdon Frror, or Tark Distortion snd/er Daformtiion,

- b e e . Koy 0 Euoor Coadist . )
L — Belivey Rezolng Bwor Scapzoted: SB — Sig Zror (Sogauve nombar) OR — Opselng Recdiig Fires Sesposeed

Duta for the days commented chould Lo veslfled Por asristance costeet your Replonal STRAS Sarvios Cenerr.

R=977% 3le 540 6929 De-2z2Z=-94 §9:09AM POO5 w35

' . @5~22-1994 @9:67AM  FROM TRTANGLE ENVIRONMENTAL TO (~ Urocal P.&5
TS EVALUATION
' e S~ ALUA N
Processing Dste:  Thursday, August 4, 1994
Modrkly Monitering
' Bits Naxse Unscal Ro, 4188 Lilective Dates 5104 to 5/31/94
Adians 1771 A B
Vivenndore, CA 94530 Cavmviy
' S Fi Truk No. 371 ATGE pswii? No
Tunk S taCoias 10000 Discneicy in Yaedias 0 Tapl zmaafolled No
Yoaalt Wy Fiborgless — Single Wit Camtents  Regolar Upleaded
Pielen Ty Urkstown Dispeier  Unknowm
Diy  Wehdny Bom Dow. Waler  Thie  Temp.  Sales Defiveris Time B Inv.  Dailly DitV. DN Cum. Commenty
I Stnacy 7,401 1.330 1] 5531 51 51
. 2 houdsy 5572 1.085 0 3487 50 -3¢
3 Yoasduy 3357 1826 0 1.551 153 114
A Wednpgdey 1,704 1,573 6,254 6,085 76 190
l . Thiezday 6.16] L5335 (13 4,163 288 -98
6 Fridwy 3877 2205 7104 8715 0 98
t Serasdey 8773 1.951 4] 8,784 78 =20
1 Rusdsy 6362 L&23 0 5037 -1 -2
. b igudny 4536 3273 g : 2663 10 -1
13 Fensdsy ZET3 1,994 &Z17 6.956 242 13
i Wodaesdey 7158 1,761 0 5437 -182 -51
l i Thuesoy 5255 2,542 4651 7,564 105 4
13 Fridey 7569 2,808 o] 50N 171 -117
14 Suorday 4500 1.510 0 29%0 0 117
' 15 Sunduy 2930 .87 Q 1,173 44 <73
16 Maabey 1217 1.739 6,305 3.783 137 4
17 Tussdey 2520 103 0 kRlir) -9 -5
. 1§ VWodnesdsy 3808 2324 4351 5835 53 -g8
1 Thwadey 5732 2,.%35 0 3556 -E% ~1T7
2 Fluy 3567 2447 0 1120 o7 -850
2l Sihurday 1317 2,:1G 2539 7,64 2% -51
' 2 Suadsy 7073 1,530 0 £4695 17 -34
3 Moadoy 5712 2040 Q 3672 =38 =70
) 24 Toesday 3.635 2114 7138  BESO 185 125
' 3 Wedasaday §.835 3204 0 6561 -208 173
% Thuredsy 6.263 2352 0 350 43 -128
1 Pudey 3,048 533 5518 7028 ¢l -37
' 18 Ccivrday 7016 2372 0 £747 45 8
; ¥ Suadwy L] S04 v} 3288 ] §
30 Mo 520 2.411 0 877 b1t 586
' 31 Tuesduy 1355 2555 4015 5016 0 586 NoClosing Resdiug




AB-Z=—1594 @9:87AM FROM T"TANGLE ENVIRONMENTAL TO Unocal F.8e

___,.-"'"’_'—" B Te———
! T Y

Ad liveriipeidve Loss of 0.501 ooh i indi.::dy

Onc or wece of following conditinar i indicaiad: i _
O idng Stial: Readiag Erors, Tk Chert Bntc —— Wrong Tank St or Convessisa Ervot, o Tank Dittastion endior Dalommion.
Tazake Tilt s Ldlogled,

\ . oy W 2ot Coda
Dt — Lalivery Roceading Boor Suspesiod: SE — S Bryor (uoostve number) O — Craring Reading Evor Suesestad

Date for the Ceys commntad whoold be veliing, For Lasismnos coneacy your Regions) SIRAS Scrvice Comer,

e

-0 5929 0g-2Z-d4 09:99AM FO06 835

R=57% ]

i | (
Sl S EVALUATION
. Processing Daie: Tharedmy, Auguct 4, 1994
Moathly Monitoring ' ,/—\
' Site Nue Unocsl No. 4136 Bffective D 19463008
Addres 1773 Fust o h
‘ ; 4 94550 Conniy
' TaxmNo | ATGE usad? No
Yook Gl bn Gulloy Disatrvios ba Inch 0 Tenk iy manifeided No
Dunk Ty Fiberz e Wall Covtents  Promivm Unleaded
Bl Type Unlagwn Diapiaes  Unimown
l Day  Weeldzy Bz Iov. Waler  Thee  Tamn.  Sals  Delvees  Tiws | B lav. Dally DUE LI, Cown Cor oo
. 1 Wedsctdey 4,792 738 0 4,037 -160 -16¢
l 3 Thesdsy 387 823 0 3,094 9 st
3 Fridey 3663 LGGE 1.900 3,958 -1012 -1.163
4 Saitiedsy 20446 :ve) 0 084 979 -184
5 Studay 3.053 TE3 1] 2300 89 95
l 6  Mozday 2382 867 1800 34z 11 16
I T B 3533 e 0 827 <250 <234
% Wagieeday 2577 843 0 2.031 140 374
l 9 fhuawmdey  §:34] 663 2600 . 3822 20 -354
10 Fraay 3,842 1,113 0 1729 -85 -442
11 Buiewdey 2641 1016 0 1.625 -31 <73
' 12 S 1592 1651 1775 31316 113 -380
13 Moaday 3.031 & 0 2.840 -51 -411
12 Tycsday 2389 2462 1,900 3427 131 542
15 Wednewday 5,236 £ 3] 0 2435 -143 GBS
l 16 Yroredsy 232 1.022 0 1,320 54 551
I¥  Prdey 1,574 1G58 Q0 278 2,653 2.022
18 Crtutday 2031 1163 2750 4518 2,569 =547
' it Siaduy 1,949 $30 0 50 ] -597
20 Mooduy 00 1273 0 384 3M7 2480
zl Tyosgsy 2673 ¢33 2,750 4,520 2743 303
. 72 Weadnesday 1,775 ¥i7 Q T98 29 <274
33 Trowday g7 843 0 ‘138 2811 2,558
et Fridey 2673 1.27% 2834 4,199 2,663 -128
' 75 Sawwday 1536 1858 0 13 a0 431
2% Sundsy 4918 41 4360 8437 3136 526
21 Mendzy 49851 953 0 3638 1309 1835
28 Tusxday 3457 T3 1500 304 <1013 -178
I 29 Wodscsday 4,191 ™ 4] 3359 -136 314
30 Thureday 3.243 BG4 1340 4359 78 236




B8~22-1994 ©9:88AM  FROM TRTANGLE ENVIRONMENTAL TO - Unccal  P.&7

B ( '
> EVALUATION

301 ' N

4o

Tink and Unct 273 tizhts Water duts should Ee veif=d.,

Oac or :rom of following cenditons ts ind ized: . L
Ojpeaing Sauchk Aetdng Borogs, Teak Chem Error — Wrtay Tantt Chacl or Conversion Error, ar Task Distortion and/or Defonmation.

Fay 1o Broe Godax
R — Dhdivery Rezaralng oecs Sumpocisd: §6 — Sign o (nepaive number); OR = Oporing Rodding Errar Susprsted

Daty For the dayx eoniiiznited should e verliica, For 2asislante 2aniset your Redonal SIRAS Sevice Caker.

Rw97% 418 240 6929 08-22-94 09:09aM  POOT H3S

. Prosessing Datet  Thursdey, Avnpust 4, 1994
Mosithly Mouitcring
l Siie Nz Uiseal Na. 4186 Edlactive Daier 194 ty G304
A 791 Fime S
Liversore, CA 54550 Courdy
l Coml Yi> No Tark No. §7-1 ATCS acadl? No
Tumi Sleein Gelicaz 16000 Dicauatar i ¥ogse ¢ Tapklemmnifoldsd Ne
Tauk Yyg= Fikerrlass — Singde Wl Contents  Ragulsr Unleaded
Faskny Type Unisiown Dispamer  Unknown
l Doy Weskday Bog Ine. Wakr  Thae  Towp. %2l Doliveels TMae kL fov.  Delly E. DU Cun, Coiitinis
1 Wednesdoy 5572 2.393 0 3.i74 ~243 -243
I 1 Thisdey 2,951 300 0 631 50 -308
3 Fridey bl | 2,360 7100 3an 121 -182
4 Suwrdsy 5431 1543 0 3480 .92 e
i 5 Sanday 3397 1.1 0 1508 85 <188
l 6  Maedey 1582 138 1104 6,308 110 V]
7 fupsday 6878 1546 0 5332 611 289
$  Weanssday 4721 1522 0 2199 97 192
l 9 Thiuwsday 2255 2508 5.88) . 56869 =37 -219
16 Pl 5.642 1,250 1} 3,183 -138 «355
11 Scivrday 36 1,778 0 1269 10% =250
l 12 Suadny 1374 2,111 6,145 5408 «135 <383
13 Risudsy 52713 2356 Q 297 135 -19%
14 Tueaday 3485 1766 7.101 8468 243 44
13 Wednesday 8.711 2AEG 4] 6245 445 -202
l 6 Thissday 5759 1.5 0 3255 200 .92
17 Pridky 3443 2615 4,253 7.103 =18 =220
18 Scturday 710535 2,388 0 487 1 =239
' 19 Sunday 4668 2,043 4] 2835 Q¢ 2239
30 Moudsy 2,628 2.439 6.253 6.439 &H3T BS6
21 Tuezday S8 2523 ] 348 159 =737
l % Wednesday 3518 2,445 0 Mmoo 10
23 Thwsdwy 1282 2,320 £.200 5,162 -13 620
3 Pridey 3,149 130 0 2518 <73 -713
2% Subtrday 13543 eyt 4,653 5144 185 -548
' % Ssady 5309 2.007 0 330 6 554
27 Moedey 3296 106 732 8412 -5 =550
2 Teesdvy 8407 1038 0 6,359 -174 <733
I o chnEs;iay 6195 337 0 3.898 -159 -£92
30 fLesany 1739 2596 1101 2 27 %0




@E-22-1594 ©9:@9AM  FROM TRIANGLE ENVIRONMENTAL 0 Unocal  P.E3

T Sl eSS EVALUATION

Processing Date: Wednsuday, Aupust 10, 1994
Mowihly bMonitoring

) S’iu-NL‘.'xi,.! Unoeal No. 4186 Bifutiiva Dutes TN 1154

TonZ avd Tiaas we cightt Weter dote should b verified.

Oas or rodeo of f_c.l]%win condivons s [«decied:

Opecriug Suck Reading Exsts. Taok Chart Exsor — Whigny Tanl: Cheet o Converrion [over, or Tank Divtortion 2ndfor Defomibion

. 2y to Brvor Codes:
DR — Dallveey Resoiding Error Swspected. $E — 3331 £ror (nagtulve tumbirk OR — Opeaing Rewding, Error Suwpeeisd

Dl far tha dsys eomumented showld be veoificd For essistance conWet your Rasional ETRAS Servica Ceoror.

TOTAL P.B9
R=96% 318 340 B69z9 08-22-94 09:08AM FPO03 %35

l Addres 171 Firsc 8L
Livoraiocs, CA 94350 Coarty
' Tuxde D He Tank: No. 87-1 AYGS wexd? No
Vivol: Bure in Gilleos 10000 Ditsdar i Ervdog 4] Taak s muaiddded No
Tack Tyge Fiberalass — Staglo Wall Costmte  Roguler Unlsaded
Pipis; Tys+ Unlusewn Cispeniver  Unknota
' et i ) | , . .
Doy  Weekdey  Bug Inr. Wi Yhoe  Yemp,  Sudé IMiveriss Tise Bk kav.  Dally DL DAY, Cuin Comeuty
1 Fuduy 8235 ZE38 0 5,808 243 243
' 1 Suiurday 5451 1977 0 3474 -4 39
3 Seudey 3,470 1537 0 2,158 178 07
4  Moadzy 2311 1,680 &178 6,309 -i2 205
5 Tuesdey 6,187 2170 0 4,027 130 335
. 6 Wednosdsy 4,757 140 o 2317 103 438
7 Themdsy 242 2,002 6,300 6713 -320 118
|4 Eiday 6.3V8 2313 0 4,083 108 5
I 9 Szoudsy 4151 2,205 8,150 R 8,138 218 442
10 Sunday 8354 1593 0 6,761 -53 379
11 Mondsy £6535 2,045 Q €853 -3 36
l 2 Teasdsy 4650 2374 6,275 8,651 =140 136
13 Wodnsndey 841t 3,382 a €.147 -£9 147
14 Thursday 6,058 2,053 ] 4,003 red] 368
15 Friday 4,324 2,363 8251 8114 <33 333
' 16 Sswrdey 4,081 1.536 { 6,085 1,796 1131
17 Boeudsy 7.881 1,701 Q 6,180 -2,024 107
18 Mondzy 4,155 2167 0 1989 &4 171
' 19 Tuewdey 2659 1049 6,257 6,261 238 400
0 Woadnagday 6,463 1,981 1] 4,518 LI78 1,187
21 Thueeday 4285 2017 9 4249 -1.943 244
22 Foday 230 2220 6,250 6,308 =3 b))
l 23 Suurdey ¢,2(3 2,018 0 4338 ‘1) 2
‘ 74 Sundey 4135 1,667 0 2459 315 193
25 Mordsy 2154 6,034 6,230 1,750 5337 4944
' 26 ‘fuesday 6.527 7012 0 4909 45 4860
21 Wedaesday 4804 2255 d 2578 o5 4,594
28 Thorsday 2073 00 6,262 6842 Bylos4 4292
l % Pidsy 4z 217 0 3925 442 47
30 Seterdey 4367 1771 0 256 077 sdu
3] Sundsy 3,873 1,550 G.250 3,023 0 5811 Mo (losing Rewding




B

Tauk sod Vb wra tighn\\h»_,:: detz ghorld b verdfied.

7

Chn o rﬂ:;lka':;:'—:idlswim coaditous bt iediraed:
Cponieg Siick Ruadag erord. Tank Curst Bror— Wigag Tenl Chent er Coavession Erver, ¢ Teak Distocion andlor Daformation.
Salos Mistey Mlicollbrtion s fndieted.

=T W St Codts:
DU — Dualivesy Ruccrding Bror Stpotted: SE wm Sign Bovor (pogadve mumber): O — Opcning Resding Bevar Suspesing

Dats foi 2 days comrnesicd thoold be valbed. For wsistunce contael yowr Ragiomd SIHAS Servica Conter

R=91x% 318 840 B82Y Ug-2z2-3J4 05:09AM POOSB #35

' . E9-22-i334 ©9:@BAM  FROM TRIANGLE ENVIRGNMENTAL T Unocal  P.o8
. - i o - C.,
" Sl S FVALUATION
Processivy Duter Wedueadzy, Avpust 10, 1994
- B _ .Monthly M?yltnring B P o
l St Nusne Unoczl No. 4186 Efuctiyo Dot 704073184 ™
AdGseas 1171 St BL \—)
: /—-—‘Livuﬁ—'.;.ﬁ,CA 93530 Cosxaty
l Yeal L3 No Thak No. m,_,.a) ATCS wsd? No
Thgle Sl b Gullain 10000 Butater fa Inchea 0 Tuwk i nesnifelded  Ne
Tesde Tise Froergluss — Siogle Wl Cuntants  Premdum Unlosded
' Ppica Type Unlnewn Dimexsar  Unknown
; Day Wewhdsy Buz Juve Woke | T Toop,  Sctes Dilivaris Tiwe Bl Dev,  Deily DHL DUL Cum. Coywnz
t  Friday 4,437 1570 0 3058 e m
' 2 Swmurdsy 3,530 741 0 2.588 -230 &
1 Sueday 2,558 a0 0 1,438 17 59
\ 4  Morky 1.£35 B LW 3,509 44 15
. 5 Tociduy 3,464 1,198 0 2287 91 104
6 Wodnssdsy 2,358 915 0 1,443 3 148
7 Thiesdoy 1.482 903 2,301 3,380 -50 95
8  Fuday 3.330 269 0 2,351 50 154
l 9 Sutuday 2,430 1054 280 RS T 200 354
10 Sundey 4387 934 0 3,433 36 318
11 Moaday 3397 707 0 2600 -145 173
' 12 Tuasday 2545 686 2755 4614 1718 251
13 Wedncedey 473 983 0 3,009 -108 143
B Thuedey 3,601 1,205 0 2,396 i1 410
l 15 Fudiy 1673 L6 3Is2 4316 405 825
13 Suturdey 472 923 0 3,798 569 1394
1T Sunday £361 97 g 3370 929 45
1B Meadsy 2641 900 0 1,732 0 265
l 18 TPessdey 1.732 634 Ti0z 3,850 42 413
20 Wodvosday 3,603 348 0 2560 7 40
A Thusday 2997 75 o 2224 ye) 531
I 22 Frdey 2294 872 2,75¢ 4,179 23 500
" 23 3iturdey 4135 1,051 4] 3,105 24 533
2 Sucdiy 3.129 7 0 1,531 158 375
' 25 Moadsy 2,174 Codsr 2y 4226 -$5 320
2% Tusday 4.1%1 351 a 3,337 -7 3
27 Wedaesduy 3,330 0 (1] 2340 208 518
% Tursday 2,545 ¥y 2150 4316 -193 325
I W Fidey a1 1604 o 2,520 411 734
3 Saiecdey 2931 87 o 2.084 1350 884
. I Suaiey 2234 L1712 2313 3,813 0 88¢ No Closing Readiug




t o
. 'CERTIFICATE of GROUN TA{ . SY¥STEM TESTING

NDE ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION m
20000 MARINER AVENUE, SUITE 500
TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA 90503
{310) 542-4342
FAX (310) 542-6657

TEST RESULT SITE SUMMARY REPORT
TEST TYPE: VPLT

TEST DATE: March 15, 1994 WORK CADER NUMBER: 962292
INVOICE DATE: INVQICE NUMBER:
CLIENT. TUNOCAL OIL CORP SITE: UNOCAL 4186

P.0. BOX 2330 1771 FIRST ST

BREA, CA 92622~-2390 LIVERMORE, CA 94550

ATTN: LESTER CHENG
The following tests were conducted at the site above in accordance with all applicable portions of Federal, NFP A and local regulations.

Tank Tests

Choasiey
1l | SUPER 10,000
4 | ONLEADED 10,000

Line and Leak Detector Tests

NOE appraciates the opportunity to sarve you, and looks forward to working with you In the future. Please call any time, day or night, when you need us.

NDE Customer Service ARepresentative: Test conducted by:
JERRY BELLOLI MIFE LAWRENCE

Reviewed: m Technician Certification Number:




INDIVIDUA~ ANK/LINE/LEAK DETECTOR TF< REPORT NDE
NDE E..VIRONMENTAL CORPGHATION [ I

WORK ORDER NUMBER: 562292
SITE: OUNOCAL 4186

- B .

TESTDATE: Maxch 15, 1994
CUENT: UNOCAL OIL CORP

Tank 1D 1 Bottom to ta fill in inches: 122.0
o F'deUCtE SUPER Bottom to grade fill in inches: 131.0
Capacity in gallons: g, 000 Fill pipe length in inches: 31.0
Diameter in inches: 91.00 Fill pipe diameter in inchas: 4.0
Length in inches: aso Stage | vapor recovery: DUAL
Material: Tank: :?“‘3“3’ Stage |l vapor recovery: BALANCE
Manifoided Vent: »o
R e S e o ARG SRR e i R R s T TR

Test method: veLT New/ i
. : passed Failed/raplaced
FPSII ’at ta:"k I?on:m: detector detector
uel igvel in inches: 71.00 . Test method: zoa
UFT/OFT: urer Make: RED JACKET
Fuel volume in gallons: 8,431 Model: ».%
Water level in inches: 1.00 ; 2:%.0-
Testtime: 21:10-00:09 Oven time in ssch: zzzss-:sg:
Number of thermisters: s pen tm - ’
. . Holding pst: 17
Specific gravity: 0.720 Resiliency ¢c: 220
Water table depth in inches: 135.00 Test leak mgc;uhf 189.0
Determined by (method): POINT WELL Metering psi- 10
Leak rate in gph: -0.033 Calib. leak i gpﬁ:j: 3.00
RESULT: PASS b le g .
RESULT: PASS
T o B .;.,_;:g‘,.y-;,@gmﬁ AR e e e Sy PPN E‘-i‘-":‘"‘i‘i‘i’?""“f'wf‘”’f"li‘?:’-f’“‘m S

Test method UTS-4 SYsTEx .
Test time: 00:30-01:30 Dianm‘:‘(?:;j TrRERGLASS

Ullage voiume: 1,569 Length (in):
Ullage pressure: 2.20 Test psi =0
RESULT: PASS Bleedback cc 0
DATA FOR UTS-4T ONLY: Test start time 0
Time of test 1: 01:00-01:10 T'“‘“':&"’;‘ 1.0
Temperature: 59.00 vol change cc: §
Flow rate: 0.200-0.100 Test 2: start time: 21:30
Time of test 2: 01:10-01:20 vol Mﬂ; “
Temperature: 59.00 Test &dm""m' 21140
Flow rate: 0.200-0.100 finish pai: so
Time of tost 3: 01:320-01:30 vol change ce: o oo;
Temperature: 59.00 Final gph: Tass

Fiow rate: 0.3200-0.050 RESULT:

20000 MARINER AVENUE, SUITE 500. TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA 90503 (310) 542-4342




| . INDIVIDU#~ ANK/LINE/LEAK DETECTOR TF" " REPORT
N NDE EviVIRONMENTAL CORPGHATION

TEST DATE: March 15, 1994 WORK ORDER NUMBER: 962292
CLENT: UNOCAL OIL CORP

o
nd|

s,

Bottom ta top fill in inches: 122.0

Tank D: 7 2

Product: UNLEADED Bottom to grade fill in inches: 132.0

Capacity in gallons: 10,000 Fill pipe iength in inches: 32.0
Diameter in inches: 90.00 Fill pipe diameter in inches: 4.0
Length in inches: 368 Stage | vapor recovery: DOUAL
Material: Tank ;fmmss Stage Il vapor recovery: BALANCE

> o EPTETeCvEe R ry— T e
e S e S e R S e L ¢

+, e e T
= '_m = y-h_._aé&_ﬂ-g,\ s A:,;&g;‘;‘.\_~‘€“1 L Sl
. : Naw/passed Failed/replaced
Psi at tank bottorn: 1.74 detector detector
Fuei level in inches: 67.00 .
UFT/OFT: orr est m:ﬂmai:. ::: JACKET
Fuel volume in gallons: 7,994 Model: x.L.p
Water level in inches: 0.00 S/N: 20990-6102
Test time: 21:29-23:30 o S -
. pen time in sec: 4.00
Number of thermisters: L] Molding psi: 18
Specific gravity: 9.720 Resiliency cc: 250
Watsr table depth in inches: 135.00 Test loak rate mih: 189.0
Cetermined by {method); POINT WELL Metering ps: 10
Leak rate in gph: 0.033 . : .
Calib. leak in gph: 3.00
RESULT: PAsg RESULT: PASS
S e T COMMENTS, e e e T T T ST o7 e ¥ | ¥ | ¥y - v e

RESUL]

Test method: ors-4 sysTex Material: PIRERGLASS
Ullage volume: 2,008 Length (in):

Ullage pressure: 2.20 i 50
. Test psi:

RESULT: PASS ] Blesdback cc: 0

DATA FOR UTS-4T ONLY: Test start tima 30

H ] 21:30

Time of test 1: 01:00-01:10 T "ot

Temperature: 60.00 vol changs oo L

Flow rate; 0.200-0.100 Test 2: start Ume: 3*'::

Time of test2: 01:10-01:20 i chone .

Temperatiire: 60.00 Toot 3: start ime: 21150

Flow rate: 9.3200- finish pai: 4:
Time of test 3: 01:20-01:30 val change cc:

Final gph: 0.007

Temperature: 60.00 : PASS
Flow rate: - RESULT:

rate: 0.200
Test type: PTK-88
R T I COMMENTS 7 e Pump type: PRESISURE Pump make: mED Jacker
B0 3 e A P e N TS e R

20000 MARINER AVENUE, SUTTE 500 TJORRANCE, CALIFORNIA 50503 (310) 542-4342
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- SITE DIAGRAM o
—
NDE ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION "DE
20000 MARINER AVENUE, SUITE 500
TORRANCE, CALIFCRANIA 90503 .
{310) 542-4342
FAX (310) 542-6657
TEST DATE: March 15, 1994 WORK ORDER NUMBER: 962292
CUENT: UNOCAL OIL CORP siTE: UNOCAL 4186
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l ALAMEDA COUNTY . C |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AUG1 7 1994
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistam Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
July 28, 1994 Oakland, CA 94621
(510} 271-4320

Mr. Luis Amado, Permit Analyst
Unocal, M.E. and C. Department
Unocal

P.O. Box 2390

Brea, California 92622-2390

Re: Unocal Service Station #4186, 1771 First Street, Livermore,
California 94550 —_

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Amado:

Our records indicate the underground tank facility named above,
Which is owned or controlled by you, is operating in wviclation of
Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations. According to
section 2620 of this regulation, the owner and operator are
required to monitor their tanks for leaks and maintain proper
records. Additionally, section 2650 (e)-{4) requires reporting
your monitoring procedures, unusual operating conditions and
leaks to this office. Once your monitoring practices are
verified, this Agency will issue a valid permit to operate.

The following is a list of deficiencies, which must be corrected
for permit approval: :
1. Section 2712 (d) - Permit Conditions

The current U.S.T.application forms "A" and "B"s are
gigned by the previous facility operator. New forms with

ak» the new owner or operator, Mr. Richard Branchini signature
~ is needed. The new forms are required to transfer the
permit.
2. Section 2643 (c)-(1) - Pipeline Monitoring

The pipeline monitoring device has not been tested. Verify
by inspection and testing the proper operation of the
mechanical flow restrictor to detects pipeline leaks
hourly at any pressure.




Unocal
July 29, 19%4
Page 2

3. Section 2643 (b)-(3 or 4) - Non-Visual Monitoring

The Statistical Inventory Reconciliation report and Manual
inventory reconciliation data or the daily tank stick
readings were not available during the inspection

May 19,1993. The inspection report requested you to submit
the inventory reconciliation data. This information has not
yet been received. You are required to submit the S.I.R.
certification letters indicating the fuel tanks are tight or
the inventory reconciliation data for four consecutive
months (ie March, April, May and.June 1994).

4. Section 25284, {Chapter 6.7 Health and Safety Code) - Permit
to own or operate Underground Storage Tanks.

The underground storage tanks have been in operation, under
new ownership and without a permit issued from this agency,
since May 19, 1993. Submit all required monitoring forms
and applications to verify you are in compliance with
section 25292 (H.and S. Code). This information must be
evaluated for permit issuance.

You are hereby notified that all of the above listed violations
must be corrected within 30 days after receipt of this notice.
All of the requested documentation must be submitted to this
office. Following the correction period of 30 days, a
reinspection of your facility will be conducted to verify
compliance. Failure to make the necessary corrections will
necessitate the referral of your case to the District Attorney'’'s
Office for legal action. Be aware that section 25299 (H. and S.
Code) states that any operator or owner of a underground tank can
be subject to a civil penalty of not less than five hundred
dollars or more than five thousand dollars per day for failure to
obtain a permit, or failing to properly close an underground
tank, as required by section 25298.

This Notice of Violation is issued to you under the authority of
the California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7, section
25288. Copies of the code sections referred to herein may be
reviewed at most public Libraries or at this agency.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakiand, CA 944821
(415) 271-4320
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80 Swaon Way, #200
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